GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

" APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1964-65






Introductory:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

» Sumwary af Appropriation Accounts

Appropriation Accounts

I
II.
I
V.
V.
VI

VIL
VIII.
IX.

XXL
XXIL.
XX,
XXI1V.
XXVI.
102/3554

Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tax
Land Revenue (All Voted)

Excise

Taxes on Vehicles (All Voted)

Stamps (All Voted)

Registration Fees (All Voted)

Debi Charges (All Charged)

State Legislature

Elections (All Voted)
Heads of States, Ministers and Headquarters Staff’

District Administration and Miscellaneous
Administration of Justice

Jails (All Voted) .
Police

State Insurance and Miscellancous (All Voted)
Scientific Departments (All Voted)
University. Education (Al Voted)

General Education

Technical Education (All Voted)

Medical

Public Health (All Voted)

Public Health Engineering (All: Voted):
Agriculture: (All Voted)

Fisheries (All Voted)

Rural Development. (All Voted),

Animal Husbandry

Co-operation

Pages

14-15
15-17
17
.18
18-19
2
‘20-21
o
99.23
. 2%
25 .
95.27,
© 2833
34.36
37:39
40-42

| 4246

4749
50-51



XXXI.
XXXIIL.
XXXIII.
XXXIV.
XXXV.
XXXVI,
XXXVIIL,
XXXVIIIL.
XXXIX.
XL.
XLI.
XLIIL.
XLIIL
XLIV.
XLV.

XLVL,
XLVIL
XLVII1L
XLIX.
L.

LL

L1L
LIIL
LV.

i1

Industries

Community Development Projects, National Extension

Service and Local Development Works (All Voted)
Labour and Employment (All Voted)
Harijan Welfare

Statistics and Miscellaneous (All Voted)
Irrigation

Public Works

Ports (All Voted)

Transport Schemes

Famire (All Voted)

Pensions

Stationery and Printing (All Voted)

Forest
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous Contributions and Assignments
National Emergency (All Voted)

Capital Outlay on Public Health (All Voted)
Capital Outlay on Agricultural Improvement

Capital Outlay on Co-operatives and on Industrial
Development

Capital Outlay on Irrigation

Capital Qutlay on Public Works

Capital Outlay on Other Works (All Voted)
Capital Outlay on Ports (All Voted)

Capital Outlay on Transport Schemes

Capital Outlay on Forests (All Voted)

Commuted Value of Pensions (All Voted)

Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading
Loans and Advances by the Government (All Voted)
Public Debt Repaymens (All Charged)

Appendix—Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals in respect

of recoveries adjusted in the accounts in reduction
of expenditure

Pages
55-57

58-60
61-62

63-65'"
65-66 -
66-68 °

69-78
79
79-82
82
83-84

85
86-87
87-88

88
88-90

91

92-94
95-98
99-105
106-107
108
109-110
111
111-112
112-114
115-119
119-120

121-122



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1964-65

Page No. and particulars

(1)

Read
(3)

89

93
94
100
109

117

Column 2—lines 12-13
Line 13

Sl. No. 6—Column 5—line 4

Line 7 from bottom
Last line

Sl. No. 1—Column 2—Line 2

Line 4 from bottom

SI. No, 6—Column 5—line 7

Line 15

Notes and comments (v) Heading Suspenie Aecount
Line 11 from bottom—

Column 1

Explanation below Sl No. (1)

Line 1

S1. No. 4—Column 2— Line 1
Sl. No. 17—Column 2—Line 2
Sl. No. 1—Column 5—Line 6
Lines 4 and 3 {rom bottom

Government
31st March, 1963)
Rs. 0.98 lakh)
Thriuvilwamala
Rs, 101 lakhs

Governments
(31st March, 1965)
(Rs. 0.98 lakh)
Thiruvilwamala
Rs. 1.01 lakhs
Industries
anticipated

1963-64
27

stated
Suspense Accounts

Insert the figure 7’ against ‘Special
Establishment etc.’

invojices

96 (b) (i)5
Apex
receipt
out-
standing

SL No. 17—Column 2—Iast line Delete the word ‘and’







INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the
Government of Kerala for the year 1964-65 presents the accounts
of sums expended in the year ended the 31st March, 1965, compared
with the sums specified in the Schedules appended to the Appropria-

Zt[iocllli Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution of
ndia.

In these Accounts—
, ‘O’ stands for original grant or appropriation
‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation

‘R’ stands for re-appropriations,.withdrawals or surrenders
sanctioned by a competent authority.

‘Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.

1023554



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Expenditure compared with
total Grant or Appropriation

Number and name of ~ Total Grant or  Expenditure -
Grant or Appropriation  Approprialion . Less than More than
grantedf granted|
_ appropriated  appropriated
n @ (3) ) (5)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
I. Agricultural In-
come Tax and
Sales Tax
Charged 15,000 8,421 6,579 -~
Voted 41,53,500  43,53,095 1,99,595
II. Land Revenue
Voted 1,17,99,200 1,13,35,235 4,63,965
III. Excise
Charged 10,000 3,979 6,021 ¢
Voted 25,563,400  24,89,560 63,840 8
IV. Taxes on Vehi-
cles
Voted 8,18,800 8,22,412 3,612
V. Stamps
Voted 11,82,300 13,27,515 o 1,45,215
VI. Registration Fees
Voted 36,13,100  36,46,316 . 33,216
Debt Charges
Charged 6,57,61,500 6,55,22,568  2,38,932 .
VII. State Legislature
Charged 25,400 10,954 14,446 -
Voted 8,91,800 6,03,500 2,88,300 s
VIII. Elections
Voted 32,01,900  31,30,386 71,514 .
IX. Heads of States,
Ministers and
Headquarters
Staft
szargfd 12,32,500 11,77,121 55,379 L=
Voted 70,54,300 70,886,909 . 34,609
X. District Admi=
nistration and
Miscellaneous
C‘harged 33,000 9,573 23,427 .
Voted 92,62,200  92,32,112 30,088 -



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with

i ; total Grant or Appropriation
Number and name of ~ Total Grant or Expendilure

Grant or Appropriation  Appropriation Less than More than
' grantedf granted|
appropriated  appropriated
1) @) (3) (4) 5)
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
XI. Administration i »
of Justice
Charged 13,34,500  12,92,8624 41,676 -
Voted 97,43,000  98,92,800 s 1,49,800
XIIL, Jails EEd
Voted 51,88,900  51,00,765 88,135
XIII. Police
Charged - 4,000 84 4,000
Voted 4,04,04,000 3,91,47,372 12,56,628
XIV. State Insurance '
and Miscella-
neous
Voted 17,15,000 17,03,408 11,592
XV. Scientific
Departments
Voted 10,01,100 8,76,286 1,24,814
XVI, University Edu- .
cation
Voted 1,76,75,900 1,47,13,009  29,62,891
XVII. General Edu-
cation
Charged 1,87,400 1,66,813 20,587
Voted 21,57,46,100 20,22,77,177 1,34,68,923
XVIII. Technical Edu- .
tio s
“ {lioted 1,28,11,500  88,98,407  39,13,093 <
XIX. Medical
; Charged '9,700 9,043 - 657 -
Voted 5,20,29,400 4,90,51,940  29,77,460 e

XX. Public Health : :
Voted 1,88,14,000 1,66,55,051 21,58,949

XXI, Public Health

Enginecriog 1 08,79,600 1,76,66,999 .. 67,8739



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with
total Grant or Appropriation

Number and name of Total Grant or  Expenditure
Grant or Appropriation Appropriation Less than More than
granted| granted|
appropriated appropriated
(1 @) ©) (4) )
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
XXII. Agriculture
Voted 2,51,45,600 2,29,76,110  21,69,490
XXIII. Fisheries
Voted 89,78,100  79,00,354 10,77,746 -
XXIV. Rural Develop-
ment
Voted 53,49,700  50,71,816 2,717,884 i
XXV. Animal Hus-
bandry
Charged 22,000 4,000 18,000 s
Voted 79,80,400  76,29,312 3,51,088 *H
XXVI. Co-operation
Charged 500 T 500 a3
Voted 60,05,800  58,95,946 1,09,854 &5
XXVII. Industries
Charged 1,200 1,116 84 -
Voted 1,43,19,200 1,30,27,168 12,92,032 .
XXVIII. Community De-
velopment Pro-
Jects, National
Extension Ser=
vice and Local
Development
Works
Voted 2,63,28,300 2,26,55,639  36,72,661
XXIX. Labour and
Employment
- Voted 77,87,500  76,09,881 1,77,619 e
XXX. Harijan Welfare
Charged 1,00,000 43,461 56,539 -
Voted 1,83,76,000 1,76,76,919 6,99,081 s
XXXI. Statistics and
Miscellaneous
Voted 43,18,100  38,75,264 4,42,836 -



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Expenditure compared with
total Grant or Appropriation

Number and name of Total Grant or Expenditure
Grani or Appropriation Appropriation Less than  More than
granted| granted|
appropriated  appropriated
(1 ) () (4) (5)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
XXXII. Irrigation ’ .
Charged 15,500 16,755 1,255
Voted  2,93,63,500 3,32,21,556 38,58,056
XXXIII. Public Works
Charged 1,20,000 1,69,710 53 49,710
Voted  9,81,84,800 8,78,49,676 1,03,35,124 .
XXXIV. Ports
Voted 7,21,200 6,72,276 48,924
XXXV. Transport
* Schemes
Charged 1,000 s 1,000 5
Voted 5,60,50,000 5,70,89,036 i 10,39,036
XXXVI. Famine .
£ Voted 19,27,200 17,14,668 2,12,532
XXXVII. Pensions .
Charged 3,09,100 2,21,173 87,927
Voted 2,83,34,200 2,40,17,745  43,16,455
KXXVIII. Stationeryand
Printin ;
o Vogted 73,94,900  68,53,768 5,41,132
 XXXIX. Forest o
Charged 22,700 . s
Votegd 1 ,37,791900 1,37,74,973 4,927
XL. Miscellaneous
ed 48,22,300  48,60,069 e 37,769
e 5600400  43,53,136  13,37,264 z
XLI. Miscellaneous '
Contributions
i nts
and é’/szsalriz:irl ) 1,25,000 86,874 38,126
Voted 13,37,300  12,22,778 1,14,522
XLII. National Emer~
genc?;’oted 45,900 40,610 5,290



APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Number and name of
Grant or Appropriation

Expenditure compared with
total Grant or Appropriation

Total Grant or  Expenditure
Appropriation Less than More than
granted| granted|

appropriated  appropriated

(1)

2 3) ©) )

XLIII, Capital Outlay
on Public
Health
Voted

XLIV. Capital Outlay
on Agricultural
Improvement

Charged
Voted

XLV. Capital Outlay

1,05,02,900  1,06,54,109 1,51,209

96,745
44,892

27,300

69,445
2,03,100 7

1,58,208

on Co-operatives
and on Industrial

Development
Charged
-Voted

XLVI. Capital Outlay
on Irrigation
Charged
Voted

XLVII. Capital Outlay
on Public
Works
Charged
~ Voted

XLVIII. Capital Outlay

on Other
Works
Voted

XLIX. Capital Outlay
on Ports
Voted
L. Capital Outlay
on Transport
Schemes

Charged
-Voted

16,314
95,86,201

18,100
4,05,55,500

1,786
3,09,69,299

24,100
3,21,26,000

10,302

13,798
3,65,43,756 iy

44,17.756

2,94,300
6,48,22,400

1,41,110
5,64,09,209

1,53,190 £
84,13,191 -

51,15?700 35,04,908 16,10,792 o

52,94900 23,6467  29,25433

79,300

82,133
10,09,700

2
12,34,828 s

2,25,128



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with
total Grant or Appropriation

Number and name of  Total Grant or Expenditure

Grant or Appropriation  Appropriation Less than More than
granted| granted|
appropriated  appropriated
(1) (2) 3 4) (52
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
LI Capital{Outlay
on Forests
Voted 35,81,000  35,81,000
LII. Commuted
* Value of
Pensions
Voted 2,50,000 3,28,118 o 78,118

LIII: Capital Outlay
" on Schemes of
Government
Trading

Charged 45,100 44,606 © . 494
Voted  30,6431,700  29,73,76,710  90,54,990

LV. Loans and
Advances by
the Govern-
ment

Voted 19,91,27,600 16,81,08,024 3,10,19,576

Public Debt— : _ _
Repayment
Charged  72,11,50,800 65,18,20,551 6,93,10,249

Charged  79,57,91,300  72,58,21,687 7,00,30,625 151,012
1
s {de 1,46,69,77,500  1,36,62,65,205 11,78,35,044 1,71,92.749

Grand Total ~ 2,26,27,68,800  2,09,20,86,892 18,79,65,669 1,72,83,761




8 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

The excesses over the following charged appropriations require

regularisation:—
(i) XXXII—Irrigation
(ii) XX XIII—Public Works
(iii) XL—Miscellaneous
(iv) XLIV—Capital Outlay on Agricultural Improvement
V) L—Capital Outlay on Transport Schemes.

The excesses over the following voted grants require regula-

risation :—

(1) I—Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tax

(i1) IV—Taxes on Vehicles

(1ii) V—Stamps

(1v) VI—Registration Fees

v) IX——I—SIcags of States, Ministers and Headquarters
ta

(vi) XI—Administration of Justice

(vii) ~XXI—Public Health Engincering
(viii) XXXII—Irrigation

(ix) XXXV—Transport Schemes

(x) XLIII—Capital Outlay on Public Health
(xi) XLVI—Capital Outlay on Irrigation

(xii) L—Capital Outlay on Transport Schemes
(xiii) LII—Commuted Value of Pensions.

The expenditure shown above does not include an amount of
Rs. 18,71,477 met by advances from the Contingency Fund which
were not subsequently reimbursed to the Fund before the close of the
year by authorisation of the Parliament. The details of the expendi-

ture are given below:—

Major Head Anzou_nt Date of sanction of
Rs. the advance
31. Agriculture 6,00,974  22nd February, 1965

5th and 6th March, 1965

57. Road and Water
Transport Schemes 6,873 3rd March, 1965



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ’ .9
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Conid.

Major Head

103. Capital Outlay on
Public Works

109. Gapital Outlay on
Other Works

124, Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Gov-
ernment Trading

Q. Loans and Advances
by the State/Union
Territory Govern-
ment

Amount
Rs.

5,50,000

87,900

1,88,313

4,37,417

Date of
sanction of the advance

24th March, 1965

11th March, 1965

17th March, 1965

22nd February, 1965
26th March, 1965

Necessary supplementary grant for recoupment of the advances
was voted by Parliament in the next financial year on 25th

September, 1965.

As the grants and appropriations are for the gross amounts required
for expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not
include recoveries adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expen-

diture.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according
to the Appropriation Accounts for 1964-65 and that shown in the
Finance Accounts for that year is given below:—

Total expenditure according to
the Appropriation Accounts

Deduct—Total recoveries

Net total expenditure as shown in

the Finance Accounts

Charged Voted
Rs. Rs.

72,58,21,687 1,36,62,65,205

492,46,07,743

72,68,21,687  94,16,57,462

The details of recoveries referred to are given in Appendix.

1023554



10 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Concld.

The Appropriation Accounts have heen prepared and examined
under my direction in accordance with the requirements of Article
149 of the Constitution of India read with paragraph 11(4) of the
Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted
under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947. On the
basis of the information and explanations that my officers have
obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct subject to the obser-

vations in the Audit Report, 1966.

A K. Roy,

ﬁew Delhi, Comptroller and Auditor General of India
he '



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 1i
GRANT No. I—AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX AND SALES TAX

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
’ Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeADS—

4. Taxes oN INCOME OTHER THAN
CorPORATION Tax

12. Sares Tax

13. Otuer Taxes AND DuTies

Charged—
Orzgirzal - 15,000 15,000 8,421 —6,579
Supplementary e
Amount surrendered during the year

31st March, 1965) 9,000
Vored—
Original 39,86,000
Supplementary 1,67,500 41,53,500  43,53,095 +1,99,595
Amount surrendered during the :

year Nil

Notes and Comments

(i)  Although the original provision in the voted grant was increased by a
supplementary grant of Rs. 1.68 lakhs obtained on the 31st March, 1965,
there occurred an excess of Rs. 1,99,595 which requires to be regularised.

(ii) (a) The excess occurred mainly under the following group head:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
12 (a) (iii) District Offices

Voted—
O. 38.49
S. 1.59 ) 40.08 41.87 +1.79

The excess occurred mainly under the sub head ‘Allowances’ due to
inadequate provision of funds for ad hoc increase in Dearness Allowance with
effect from 1st October, 1964 sanctioned by the Government in January, 1965;

(b) Other group heads under which excesses of comparatively small
amounts occurred are given below:— ,

.§[ Group head Total Grant  Excess
No. _ Rs. Rs.
1 12(a)(i) Law Officer ’ 29,900 2,826
13. Other Taxes and Duties— o
. Charges under the Electricity Acts 11,300 & ° 19,453

’ T cesses were partly counterbalanced by the saving under
(c) ﬂ}:: ;x}-‘oup head ‘12 a(ii) Sales Tax Appellate Tribunal’.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. II—LAND REVENUE (At Vorep)

Total Grant Astual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeaD—
9. LaAND REVENUE
Original 1,17,99,200} B
Supplementary .. 1,17,99,200 1,13,35,235 —4,63,
Amount surrendered during the 93,700

year (31st March, 1965)

Notes and Commenis

(i) Against the saving of Rs. 4.64 lakhs in the grant, only a sum of Rs. 0.94
lakh was surrendered, and that too on the last day of the financial year.

(i) The saving was accounted for by non-utilisation of provision to a substan-
tial extent mainly under the group heads mentioned below:—

kYA Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  tbs percentage Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 (b) (i) A. General 6.93 1.18 Mainly due to unfilled
\ (179% vacancies and economy in
expenditure under ‘Contin-
gencies’.
The saving in 1963-64
was 239, of the provision.
2 (b) (vii) Special staff for  4.89 1.29 Mainly due to non-
assigninent of Government (26%) employment of Chainmen
lands and posting of personnel
drawing less pay.
The saving in 1963-64
was 329, of the provision.
8 (b) (xii) Schemes under 27.53 4.61 Non-purchase of a Litho
the Five Year Plan— (17%)  Printing Press as the matter
Survey of unsurveyed areas remained under corres-
of the State pondence with the Superin-

tendent of Government Pre-
sses, Trivandrum (Rs. 2.64
lakhs), non-purchase of
three jeeps due to non-
release of the wvehicles
(Rs. 0.57 lakh) and unfilled
vacancies and late receipt
of Government sanction for
conducting Survey Training
Classes (Rs. 1.40 lakhs).
The savings in 1962-63
and 1963-64 were 70%
and 509, respectively.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 13

GRANT No: III—EXCISE

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Appropriation  Expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Mayor Heap—
10. StaTE Exase Duties
Charged—
Original 10,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year
(81st March, 1965)

Voted—
Original 25,53,400
Supplementary

10,000 3,979 —6,021

6,000

25,53,400 24,89,560  —63,840

Amount surrendered during the year

(81st March, 1965) 53,300

GRANT No. IV—-TAXES ON VEHICLES (AL Voreb)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
11, Taxes oN VEHICLES
Original 7,74,800
8,18,800 8,22,412 +3,612
Supplementary 44,000,
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs: 3,612 which requires to be
regularised.

-(ii) (a) The excess occurred under the following group heads:—

G head Total Grant Excess
f\f’;. e Rs, Rs,
1 (b) (i) Administration charges 5,15,100 20,879
2 (b) (iii) Regional Transport Authority 4-:800 345

(b) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by small savings under other
group heads.



14 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. V—STAMPS (ALL VoTED)

Total Grant . Actual Excess -
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs.

Rs.
Major Heap—
14. StamPs
Original 11,7 7,200} _
11,82,300  13,27,515 +1,45215
Supplementary 5,100,

Amount surrendered during the
year (30th March, 1965) 40,100

Notes and Comments
(i) Theexpenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 1,45,215 ; the excess requires
to beregularised.
(ii) (a) The excess occurred mainly under the following group head;in
addition, an excess of Rs. 23,223 occurred under the head ‘B. Judicial—
Charges for the sale of stamps’ (Provision Rs. 85,000: Expenditure
Rs. 1,08,223):—

Group head Total “Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
A(b) Charges for the sale of stamps 6.00 8.19 +2.19

The excess expenditure representing 37 per cent of the provision was
stated to be due to unanticipated increase in the sale of stamps and stamp
papers;

The excess under this head during 1962-63 was Rs. 1.48 lakhs (42 per
cent of the provision) and during 1963-64 Rs. 1.70 lakhs (37 per cent of the
provision) for the same reason.

(b) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by small savings under
other group heads.

GRANT No. VI—REGISTRATION FEES (ALL Voreb)

Total Grant deiual Excess+
. Expenditure Saving—
Rs. : Rs. ' Rs.
Major HeaD— -
15. REGISTRATION FrES
Original 36,01,700
. LN 36,13,100 6,4
Sl “’400} 3 36,46,316 433,216

Amount surrendered during the year Nil.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 15
GRANT No. VI—REGISTRATION FEES (ALL Votep)—Concld.

Notes and Comments

(i) Although the original grant was increased by a supplementary grant of
Rs. 0.11 lakh obtained on the 31st March, 1965, there occurred an excess
of Rs. 33,216 which requires to be regularised.

(ii) (a) The excess occurred under the following group head:—

Group head Total Grant  Excess
' Rs. Rs.
(b) (ii) Sub Registry Offices 30,86,500 50,678

(b) The excess was partly counterbalanced by savings under two other
group heads.

. DEBT CHARGES (ALL CHARGED)

Total Actual Excess+

Approfriaiion  Expenditure Saving—
. ’ Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major HeADs—
16. INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER
OBLIGATIONS

17; APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION
OR AvoIDaNCE OF DEBT

Original _ 6,40,61,500\ .
6,57,61,500 6,55,22,568 —2,38,932

Supplementary 17,00,000

Amount surrendered during the year )
(31st March, 1965) i 1,09,400

Notes and Gomments
(i) The saving occurred mainly under the following group heads:—

Group head Total Actual Excess+
Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 16; A.1(a) Interest on permanent

loans
0. 1,13.40
S. 10.00
R. —4.54 1,18.86 1,13.87 —4.99

N

The total saving of Rs. 9.53 lakhs was stated to be due to non-
preferment of claims by some sccurity holders,

In view of thesaving, the supplementary appropriation of Rs. 10 lakhs
obtained on the 31st March. 1965, proved almost unnecessary.



16 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
DEBT CHARGES (ArL CrARGED)—Contd.

Group head Total Actuql Excess+
Appropriation  Expendiiure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) 16.A.1(c)2. Interest on Overdraft
Account with the Reserve Bank

of India
o. 5.00
R. 4.83 9.83 8.19  —1.64

Reasons for the saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(3) 16.A.2(b) Savings Deposits—
Interest on State Savings
Bank Deposits

O. 7.08

R. —0.77 6.31 5.71 —0.60

The total saving of Rs. 1.37 lakhs which was 19 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be due to fall in the interest-bearing
balance, mainly due to more withdrawals than deposits during the year.

The savings under this head during 1962-63 and 1963-64 also were

appreciable (33 per cent and 30 per cent respectively of the original
provision).

(ii) The savings were partly counterbalanced by excesses under other group
heads, important among which is given below:—

16.C.1.(i) Road Transport 8.50 11.27 +2.77

The excess was stated to be due to adjustment of arrears of interest,
after the close of the financial year, so as to minimise the liabilities to
be carried forward to the accounts of the newly-formed Kerala State

Road Transport Corporation,
(iii) Sinking Funds.

The expenditure in the appropriation includes an amount of Rs. 44.74
lakhs towards contributions to Sinking Funds as indicated below ; the balances
at the credit of the funds as on the 31st March, 1965 have also been indicated.

Name of Fund Purpose Amount of con-  Balance at the
tribution during  credit of the
1964-65 Fund as on the
31st March,
1965
(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) General Sinking Amortisation of
Fund loans 11.18 54.96
(b) Loan Depreciation Purchasing the secu-
und rities of loans for

cancellation 33.56 1,42.98



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 1?7
DEBT CHARGES (AL CHARGED)—Consid.

These Funds are credited with the amounts set apart each year against the
provision under this appropriation for the Sinking Fund created for amorti-
sation of loans raised in the open market and with the profits realised on
investment of the balances in the Fund. On the maturity of the loan,
the balance lying under this head is credited to the head " “Deposits and
Advances—Miscellaneous Government Account’.’ :

An account of the transactions of each of these Funds is given in the Anne-
xure to Statement No. 19 of the State Finance Accounts for the year 1964-65.

GRANT No. VII—STATE LEGISLATURE

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
18, PArriamENT, StATE/UNION
TERRITORY LEGISLATURE

Charged—
Original 25,400 )
25,400 10,954 —14,446
Supplementary v
Amount surrendered during the year
(20th March, 1965) : 12,000
Voted—
Original 8,91,800
8,91,800 6,03,500 —2,88,300
Supplementary -
Amount surrendefed during the year
(20th and 31st March, 1965) 2,65,600
Notes and Comments

The saving of Rs. 2.88 lakhs in the voted grant, which formed 32 per cent .
of the provision, was accounted for mainly by non-utilisation of provision
to a substantial extent under the following group head:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

: (In lakhs of rupees)
B (2)(i) Assembly (Voted)—
O. 5.23
R. —2.47 2.76 2.64 —0.12

The net saving of Rs. 2.59 lakhs forming 49 per cent of the ori_ginal pro-
vision was stated to be due to (i) dissolution of the State Legislature in
September, 1964, (ii) conduct of the General Elections (1965) on a date
later than that initially anticipated, (iii) dissolution of the newly elected
Legislature and (iv) non-drawal by some Members of clal‘ms relating to

Travelling Allowance and Fixed Allowance.
102|3554

€



18 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. VIII—ELECTIONS (ALL VOTED)

Tolal Grant Actual Excess+
Expendiiure Saving—
Major Heap—
18. ParviaMenT, StATE/UNION
TERRITORY LEGISLATURE
Original 32,01,900
i 900 32,01,900 31,30,386 —71,514
Supplementary o
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March, 1963) 1,29,100

Noles and Comments .
The saving occurred mainly under the group head mentioned below:—

. Group head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
C(a)l. Preparation and Printing of o
Electoral Rolls
O. 15.50
R. —2.57 12.93 12.89 —0.04

The total saving of Rs. 2.61 lakhs forming 17 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be due to reduced requirement of paper and printing
charges consequent on lengthwise printing of electoral rolls and  use of
small types.

GRANT No. IX—HEADS OF STATES, MINISTERS AND HEAD-
QUARTERS STAFF

Total Grant Actual Excess-+
or Appropriation  Expenditure ~ Saving—
: " Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heap—

19. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Charged—
Original 1 1,53,400]}
12,532,500  11,77,121 —55,379
Supplementary 79,100 ) e Y i
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—
Original 68,77,300
70,54,300  70,88,909 34,609
Supplementary 1,77,000} ' RS L

Amount surrendered during the year Nil



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 19
GRANT No. IX—HEADS OF $TATES, MINISTERS AND HEAD-
QUARTERS STAFF—Concld.

Notes and C’ommentg

(i). The expenditure under the voted grant exceeded the provision by
Rs. 34,609 which requires to be regularised.

(i) (a) The excesses occurred mainly under the following group heads;
in addition, excesses not exceeding Rs. 5,000 in each case also occurred
under 3 group heads:—

S Group head Total Grani  Excess

d Rs. Rs.
1 Cf{a)(iii) Law Department ' 3,75,600 16,216
2 C(c)(i) Board of Revenue 8,02,000 53,964
8 C(d) Local Fund Audit Establishments 6,62,200 9,040

~

(b) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under other group
heads.

(iii) In the following case provision in the voted section remained unutilised
to a substantial extent:—

Groap head Total Grant Actual Excess+-
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

A(h) Ministers—
o. 532
R. —9.14 3.18 3.24 40.06

The net saving of Rs. 2.08 lakhs forming 39 per cent of the original provi-
sion was due to the resignation of the Ministry in September, 1964.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. X—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND
MISCELLANEOUS

Total Grant Aciual Excess+
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
Rs.

Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
19. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Charged—
Original 33,000
33,000 9,573 —23,427
Supplementary ‘
Amount surrendered during the year )
(31st Mareh, 1965) 21,700
Voted—
Original 89,50,500 :
92,62,200  92,32,112 —30,088
Supplementary 3,11,700
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March, 1965) e 1,10,000

GRANT No. XI—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Total Grant Actuar Excess+
or Appropriation  Expenditure Saving—

Major Heap—

21. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTIGE

Charged— )
Original 13,323,000
. 13,34,500  12,92,824 —41,676
Supplementary 1,500 )

Amount surrendered during the year
(3Ist March, 1965)

14,800
Voted—
Original 97,43,000
97,43,000  98,92,800 -1,49,800
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March, 1965) 5,700



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 21
GRANT No. XI—ADMIN ISTRATION OF JUSTICE—Concld.

5 Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 1,49,800; this requires
regularisation.

(i) The excesses occurred mainly under the following group®heads; the bulk
of the excess was due to ad koc increase in Dearness Allowance” (sanc-
tioned to the Government Servants from I%t October, 1964) under the
minor heads “(e) Civil and Sessions Courts” (Rs. 59,540) and “(f) Crimi-
nal Courts” (Rs. 54,336) which could have been covered by obtaining
Supplementary Grant.

SI. Group head Total Grant Exoess
No. '
. Rs. Rs.
1 (b) Law Officers " 6,69,600 38,579
2 (e) Civil and Sessions Courls ' 68,55,800 69,146
3 (f) Criminal Courts 21,64,800 48,869

GRANT No. XII—JAILS (Ar. Voren)

- Total Grant Adctual Excess
: Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
Oricd 47,16,900
Criginal } 51,88,900  51,00,765  —88,135
Supplementary 4,72,000,

Amount surrendered during the year Nil



22 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No: XIII—POLICE
Total Grant Actital Excess -

or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HeaDs—
23. Porice

26. MISGELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS

Charged—
Origind 4,000
4,000 we —4,000
Supplementary 3%
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March, 1965) 4,000
Voted—
Original - 8,94,03,900
4,04,04,000 3,91,47,372 —12,56,628
Supplementary 10,00,100
Amount surrendered during the year !
(31st March, 1965) 12,31,600
Notes and Comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 12.57 lakhs in the voted grant, the
supplementary grant of Rs. 10 lakhs obtained on the 3Ist March, 1965
for meeting additional expenditure on account of ad hoc increase in
dearness allowance proved to be wholly unnecessary.

(i1) Th_e saving in. ghe voted grant was accounted for mainly by, non-utili-
iau?in of provision to a substantial extent under the following’ group
eads:i—



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS : 23
GRANT No. XII—POLICE—Concld.

AYR . Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  its percentage  Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 23(e)(ii)(1) Special Armed 22.03 4.65  Mainly due to non-raising
Police on duty within the (21%) of the 2nd Battalion of the
State (Voted) " Special Armed Police to

its full strength, unfilled
vacancies and less expendi-
ture under ‘Contingencies’
as a measure of economy.

The saving pnder this
head during 1963-64 was
Rs. 20.56 lakhs (549, of
the provision). - ’

2 23 {f) Home Guards 13.05 5.81 Mainly due to none

‘ o o (45%,) receipt of furniture, stores,
equipment and clothes
owing to delay in obtaining
sanction for the purchase
and less expenditure on
purchase and up-keep of
vehicles (Rs. 5.62 lakhs)
and non-attainment of the
fyll sanctioned strength of
Home Guards volunteers
(Rs. 0.14 lakh).

The saving under this

head was Rs. 8.69 lakhs

(72 per cent of the provi-

sion) in*%1962-63 and

Rs. 9.11 lakhs (41 per cent

. of the proyision) in 1963-64.



24 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XIV—STATE INSURANCE AND MISCELLANEOUS
(ALL VoTED)

Total Grant Actual Ejxcess 4
Expenditure  Saving—

Major HeapD—
26, MISGELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS

Original 16,66,300}

17,15,000 17.03,408 —11,592
Supplementary 48,700
Amount surrendered during the

year (31st March, 1965) 2,38,300

Notes and Commenis

(i) A sum of Rs. 2.38 lakhs was surrendered on the 31st March, 1965; the
amount available for surrender was Rs. 0.12 lakh only.

(ii) The following group head furnishes an instance of defective control.

A sum of Rs. 2.38 lakhs, considered surplus to requirements, was surren-

" dered on the 31st March, 1965. On the same day, however, based on an

earlier report of 24th March, 1965, from the Controlling Officer, Govern-

ment reduced the provision by Rs. 2 lakhs by reappropriation from this

group head. This was mainly responsible for the eventual excess

of Rs. 2.25 lakhs. The reasons for the anticipated saving of Rs. 2.38
lakhs are awaited.

Group head Teial Grani Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(g) (vi) Schemes under the Five
Year Plans—Adoption of
Metric System

o. 9.93
S. Token
R; —4.38 5.55 7.80 12.95



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 25
GRANT No. XV—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS (ALL VorteD)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

Rs, . Rs. Rs.
Major HeaD—

27. Scientiric DEPAP.TMENTS

Original 10,01,100 c
10,01,100 8,76,286 —1,24,814
Supplementary S

Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 1,81,900

Notes and Comments -

"The saving of Rs. 1.25 lakhs in the grant which formed 12 per cent of the
provision was accounted for mainly by non-utilisation of provision to a
substantial extent under the following group head:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
: Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(b) Archaeological Department
(i) Archaeological Department—Proper
0. 2.56
R. —1.54 1.02 1.10 +0.08

The net saving of Rs. 1.46 lakhs in the original provision occurred mainly
under “Repairs to Museum building at Padmanabhapuram Palace”. It
was stated that expenditure could not be incurred for want of sanction of
Government for the revised estimate for which concurrence of the Madras
Government was awaited.

GRANT No; XVI—UNIVERSITY EDUCATION (AL Vorep)

Total Grant Actual Excess -+
: Expenditure Saving—-

Major Heap—
28. EpucaTioN

Original 1,73,55,7007 )
1,76,75,900 1,47,13,009 —29,62,891
Supplementary 3,20,200

Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 20,75,700

1023654



26 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XVI—UNIVERSITY EDUCATION (ArL Vorep)—Contd,

- Notes and Comments

(i) Government obtained supplementary grants of Rs. 200 on the 2Ist
December, 1964 and Rs. 3,20,000 on the 3Ist March, 1965. In view
of the saving of Rs. 29.63 lakhs in the grant, the supplementary grant
of Rs. 3.20 lakhs obtained on the 31st March, 1965 for the reorganisation
of National Cadet Corps could have been avoided, if the requirements
had been assessed correctly. See also note (iv).

(ii) Out of the saving of Rs. 29.63 lakhs, only a sum of Rs. 20.76 lakhs was
surrendered and that too on the last day of the financial year.

(iif) The saving was mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of provision
wholly or to a substantial extent under the following group heads:—
-

St. Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  its percentage Reasons and remarks
to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 A(a)(iii)4. Grant to Kerala 2,25 1.30 Reduction in expenditure
University for starting Post (58%) ordered by Government.
Graduate Courses in Indus-
trial Management and Busi- No part of the saving
ness Management was surrendered.

2 A(c)2. Equipment grant 3.00 3.00  Late receipt of orders of

(100%) Government regarding dis-
bursement of the grant to
non-Government Arts Col-
leges.

In 1963-64 also, the
saving was 959, of the

provision,
8 A(c)5. Schemes under the 12.50 5.28 Due mainly to the fluc-
Five Year Plan—Teaching (42%) tuating nature of the expen-
grant diture, which is Lased on

the income from tuition
fees and grants received
by the Colleges from the
University Grants Com-
mission (Rs. 5 lakhs).

Iﬁ 1963-64 also, the saving
was 87% of the provision,



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 27
GRANT No. XVI—UNIVERSITY EDUCATION (ALL Vortep)—Concld.

Sl

Savi
No. Group head e Gl

Provision its percentage  Reasons and remarks
lo provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

4 T(c) Scholarships (i) In 9.97 5.65 Due mainly to non-
Colleges (Non-Plan) » (57%) renewal of scholarships to
certain scholars _ selected

during 1961-62, 1962-63

and 1963-64, as they were

found ineligible as per rules

‘and non-receipt of appli-

cations for renewals and

fresh award of scholarships.

In 1963-64 also, the
saving was 569% of the

provision.
5 F(e)(7) National Cadet 17.04 2.85 Due mainly to unfilled
Corps (17%) vacancies, enrolment of less

number of cadets and low
attendance of officers al
various courses and of
cadets at camps and
parades.

In 1962-63, the saving was
36% and in 1963-64, 249,

(iv) In the following case, additional funds provided by supplementary
‘grant on the last day of the financial year proved largely exces-
sive:—
Group head - Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
F(e)(30)(i) National Cadet Corps

o. 17.28 _
s.  8.20 :
R.  —0.14 20.34 17.29 —3.05

" The non-utilisation of almost the entire supplementary grant was
stated to be mainly due to low strength of officers and cadets, fall in
attendance at parades resulting .in less expgndxtm'e on _refreshmept
allowance, less expenditure on tailoring of uniforms due to change in
policy in the supply of uniforms and non-purchase of furniture.

In 1962-63, the saving was 74%, and in 1963-64, 32% of the provision.




28

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XVII—-GENERAL EDUCATION

Total Grant or g Actz:;l fxc_ess-{-
Appropriation xpenditure aving—
perl;. Rs. Rs,
Major Heap—
28. EDUCATION
Charged—
Original 1 ,00,000} 1,87400  1,66,813  —20,587
Supplementary 87,400
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—
Original 20,13,57,900) 9} 57,46,100 20,22,77,177 —1,34,68,923
Supplementary ~ 1,43,88,200
Amount surrendered during the
_year (27th and 31st March, 1965) 86,41,700

Notes and Comments

Si,

No.

(i) Government obtained supplementary grants on the 21st December, 1964
(Rs. 2 lakhs) and the 3lst March, 1965 (Rs. 1,41.88 lakhs). In view
of the saving of Rs. 1,34.69 lakhs in the voted section, the supplementary
grant obtained on the 3lst March, 1965 could have been restricted to
actual requirements. See also note (iv).

(ii) The group hcads under which the provision in the voted section was not
utilised wholly or 10 a substantial extent are given below:—

Saving (and
Group head Provision  its percentage ~ Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

B(a)ILD. Improvement of 3.20 1.31 Due mainly to purchase
facilities for teaching core (41%) of equipment, appliances,
subjects in Secondary reference books, etc., at
Schools " less®cost than estimated,

tender reductions and non-
receipt/non-availability of
certain articles (Rs. 0.78
lakh); reasons for the
balance saving of Rs. 0.53
lakh are awaited from the
Controlling Officer.

B(a)IL.F. Extcnsign of sites 5.00 2.04 Reasons for the saving
to Deparunental Secondary (41%) of Rs. 1.72 lakhs are
Schools awaited from the Control-

ling Officer; the balance
saving of Rs. 0.32 lakh was
attributed to non-comple-
don of the acquisition of
sites.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 29
GRANT No. XVII—GENERAL EDUCATION—Contd.

YA - Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  its percentage  Reasons and remarks
lo provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
3 B(b)II. Teachers’ 1.50 1.50  Reasons awaited.
Provident Fund ° (100%,) No part of the saving

was surrendered.
In 1963-64 also, the
saving was 939%,.

4 B(b)IV. 1. Revision of 5.00 4.75 Reasons for a saving of
salary of Private Secondary (95%) Rs. 4.15 lakhs are awaited
School Teachers from  the  Controlling

Officer.

In the preceding five
years also, almost the
entire provision remained

unutilised.
5 C(a)IIL I. Extension of 7.50 . 2.84  Non-finalisation of land
sites to Departmental (389%,) acquisition proceedings
Lower Primary Schools (Rs. 1.53 lakhs); reasons

for the balance saving of
Rs. 1.31 lakhs are awaited
from  the  Controlling
Officer.

In 1963-64 also, the
saving was 45%,

6 C(b){iii) Maintenance 41.00 13.37 Reasons for a saving of
Grant (33%) Rs. 11.01 lakhs are awaited
from  the Controlling
Officer ; the balance saving
of Rs. 2.36 lakhs was
stated to be due to reduc-
tion in grant to schools
having less strength due to
introduction of per capita
grant.

In 1962-63, the saving

was 28 per cent and in
1963-64, 31 per cent.

7 D(a)(iv) Basic Training 8.05 1.36 Mainly unfilled vacancies
Sc(h())(()Is)and Institutions (17%) (Rs. 1.16 lakhs).
’ In 1962-63, the saving
was 38 per cent and in
1963-64, 19 per cents



30 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XVII—-GENERAL EDUCATION—Contd.
Si. Saving (and
No. Group head Provision its percentage  Recsons and remarks
lo provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
8 D(a)(viii)B. Basic Training 5.68 1.11 Unfilled vacancies, non-
Schools (209,) availability of approved
books, tender reduction and
non-finalisation of land
o acquisition proceedings
(Rs. 0.82 lakh); reasons
for the balance saving of
Rs. 0.29 lakh are awaited
from the Controlling
Officer.
9 F(e)(l) Text Book 35.23 8.02 Due mainly to non-
Publications (23%,) adjustment of the cost of
gilt paper received during
1963-64 due to non-receipt
of sanction from Govern-
ment in regard to the mode
o of adjustment, etc. and
3 non-purchase of Swedish
paper.
10 F(e)(4) Stipends 5.00 1.33 Less number of stipen-
(279%) diary candidates.
In 1962-63, the saving
was 47 per cent and in
1963-64, 41 per cent.
11 F(e)(16) Campus Works 1.50 1.50 Reasons for the saving
Projects _(100%,) are awaited from the Con-

trolling Officer.

In 1962-63, the saving
was 679, and in 1963-64,
73%,.

(iii) In the following case, funds provided by supplementary grant on the
21st December, 1964 to recoup an advance obtained from the Contingency
Fund proved excessive:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
F(e){28) Free supply of text books
to children of displaced Goldsmiths
S. 2.00 2.00 0.98 —1.02

The reasons for the saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS H
GRANT No. XVII—GENERAL EDUCATION—Contd.

(iv) The group heads undeir which additional provision made by supple-
mentary grants and reappropriation on the 3lst March, 1965 proved
largely excessive are mentioned below:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
i (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) C(b)(i) General

0. . TA47.55
. 74,00
R. —75.21 7,46.34 7,35.61  —10.73

The supplementary grant of Rs. 74 lakhs was obtained for ad Aoc increase
in dearness allowance and for giving house rent allowance, with effect from
the 1st October, 1964, to the teachers of non-Government Primary Schools
so as to afford parity. with their counterparts in Government service.

Out of the total saving of Rs. 85.94 lakhs, a saving of Rs. 73.76 lakhs was
stated to be due to non-implementation of the orders regarding parity as
the teachers were given extension of time for exercising option till the 15th
June, 1965; reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 12.18 lakhs are awaited
from the Controlling Officer,

(2) F(a)(i) Administration (Voted)

0. 92.48
B ° 50.21
R. —41.73 30.91 30.67 —0.24

Out of the supplementary grant of Rs. 50.21 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 42.22
lakhs was intended to meet expenditure on the ad hoc increase in dearness
allowance. From this, a sum of Rs. 33.62 lakhs was surrendered on the

- same day, since savings to that extent were available within the grant. In
view of this, the supplementary grant could have been reduced.

(3) F()30(xi)B. CARE Feeding

Programme— |
O. 35.90
S, 16.73 )
R. 12.85 _ 65.48 41.80 —23.68

In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 23.68 lakhs, the supplementary grant
of Rs. 16.73 lakhs could have been restricted to a token vote. .

The reasons for the saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

The saving under this head during 1963-64 also was Rs. 7 lakhs
(25 per cent of the provision). i



32 ' APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XVII—GENERAL EDUCATION—Cox!d.

(v) In the following cases, reduction of provision by reappropriation on the
last day of the financial year proved excessive or unnecessary:i—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
’ Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) B(a)IL.A. Opening of new
Secondary Schools—
O. 36.83
R. —2.28 ) 34.55 39.11 -+4.56

The anticipated saving of Rs. 2,28 lakhs was stated to be due to late
filling of vacancies.

The reasons for the eventual excess are awaited from the Controlling
Officer.
(2) B(a)IL.B. Appointment
of Hindi Teachers—
(i) Full time—
O. 7.05 »
R. —3.49 ‘ 3.56 4.98 +1.42

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.49 lakhs was stated to be due to late filling
of vacancies.

The reasons for the eveﬁmal excess of Rs. 1.42 lakhs are awaited from the’
Controlling Officer.

(3) C(a)IIL.A. Opening of new
Lower Primary Schools
0. 49.26

R. —12.02 37.24 41.32 +4.08

The anticipated saving of Rs. 12.02 lakhs was stated to be due mainly
to late filling of vacancies after selection of the candidates by the Public
Service Commission. B

The reasons for the eventual excess of Rs. 4.08 lakhs are awaited from the
Controlling Officer.

(4) C(@)ITT.M. Appointment of Hindi
Teachers in Upper Primary
Sections of High Schools]
0. 3.81
R. —1.27 2.54 3.66 +1.12

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.27 lakhs was satated to be due to late
appointment of teachers.

The reasons for the eventual excess of Rs. 1.12 lakhs are awaited from th
Controlling Officer. om e



(vi)

(1) B(2)IL.P. Qualitative Improvement

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 33
GRANT No. XVII—GENERAL EDUCATION—Concld.

Six group heads under which funds provided proved largely inadequate
are given belowi—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
. Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

of science education in Secondary

Schools—
S. Token
R 0.54 0.54 3.71 +3.17

(2) B(b)IV.2, Grants to Private
Secondary Schools opened during

the Plan period—
o

1.00

R. 13.58 14.58 20.11 45.53
(3) C(2)IIL.D. Opening of Upper '
Primary Schools—

. 30.41
- R 2.11 32.52 39.46 +6.94
(4) C(b)(iv)3. Grants to Upper
Primary Schools opened during
Plan period— )
" 2.00
R. 11.22 13.22 17.89  +44.67
(5) C(b)(iv)4. Grants to Lower ‘
Primary Schools opened during
Plan period—
O. 2.00
R. 6.32 8.32 10.35 +2.03

(6) F(b)(i)A. District and Sub
District Offices—

@)

. 2.74

R. 1.86 4.60 6.23 +1.63

The reasons for the excesses under these group heads are awaited from

the Controlling Officer.

(vi)

Depreciation Reserve Fund of Text Book Publications.

The expenditure shown in the grant includes a sum of Rs. 26,650 being
the contribution made from revenues to the Depreciation Reserve
Fund of Text Book Publications. The Fund was created in 1954-55.
It is intended to provide reserves to meet the cost of rencwals and
replacements of wasting assets necessitated by normal wear and tear. The
expenditure incurred out of the Fund is initially accounted for in this
grant (Grant No. XVII—General Education) and ‘subsequently trans-
farred to the Fund before the close of the accounts of the year. No
expenditure has, however, been met out of this Fund so far; the balance
at the credit of the Fund at the end of the year 1964-65 was Rs. 1.84
lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the Fund during 1964-65 is given
in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts for 1964-65 of the Govern=
ment of Kerala,

102(3554



34 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XVIII—TECHNICAL EDUCATION (AvrL Votep)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HeEap—
28. EbucaTioNn

Original 1,28,11,500 '
1,28,11,500  88,98,407 —39,13,093
Supplementary :
Amount surrendered during the year
(81st March, 1965) \ 19,61,500
Notes and Comments

(i) Out of the saving of Rs. 39.13 lakhs forming 31 per cent of the original
provision, only a sum of Rs. 19.62 lakhs was surrendered, and that too
on the last day of the financial year. s

(ii) In the following cases (all Plan schemes), the provision was not utilised
to a substantial extent:—

St Saving (and
No.  Group head Provision ils percenlage  Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 I:I(b)‘(ix)l_\. Development of 4.72 2.94  Due mainly to non-
Enginecring College, (62%) receipt of equipment inden-
Trivandrum ted for from suppliers,

delay in obtaining import
licence, and restriction in
the release of foreign
exchange and non-sanc-
tioning in full of additional
staff.

In 1963-64 also, the
saving was Rs. 381 lakhs
(67% of the original provi-

sion),
.2 g‘k()b)('m)_c.t 1Po]s:t-(;_m.duam 6.41 - 3.00 A saving of Rs.1.20 lakhs
urse in the Engineering BE S - 8
College, Trivandrum (47%) was attributed to mnon

purchase of equipment due
to delay in getting import
licence or non-receipt of
equipment  ordered for
from the firms; reasons
for a saving of Rs. 1.5
lakhs are awaited from the
Controlling Officer.

In 1963-64 also, the
saving was Rs. 1:88 lakhs
(67% of the provision):



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

35

GRANT No. XVIII—TECHNICAL EDUCATION (ALt Votep)—Conid.

St.
No. Group head
3 E(b)(ix) F. Introduction

of Five Year Integrated
Course in the Engincering
Colleges, Trivandrum
and Trichur

E(b)(ix)G. Short-term
Courses, Part-time courses
and Teachers’ Training
Programmes

E(b)(ix)H. Purchase of
furniture for Hostels
attached to Engineering
Institutions

E(b)(ix)I. Central Poly-
technic, Trivandrum

E(b)(ix)L. Development
of Polytechnic, Kalamassery

E(b)(ix)M. Reorganisation
of the existing Industrial
Schools at Cannanore,
Calicut and Trichur into
Junior Technical Schools.
E(b){ix)N. Development
of Polytechnic, Kozhikode

Provision its percentage  Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
4.14 2.74 Reasons for the saving of
(66%) Rs. 2.13 lakhs are awaited
from  the Controlling
Officer; the balance saving
of Rs. 061 lakh was
attributed to non-purchase
of equipment due to delay
in getting import licence
or non-receipt of equip-
ment ordered for.
In 1961-62, the saving
was 74%, in 1962-63, 79%
and in 1963-64, 77%.
2.7 1.83 Non-purchase of equip-
(68%) ment due to delay in
getting import licence or
non-receipt of equipment
" from the firms (Rs. 1.35
lakhs); reasons for the
saving of Rs. 0.48 lakh
are awaited from the Con-
trolling Officer.
2.00 1.71 Due mainly to non-
(85%,) receipt of furniture ordered
for.
4.83 . 2.72 Due mainly to non-
(56%) purchase of equipment
owing to non-availability,
"delay in getting import
licence, restricted release
and late release of foreign
exchange and non-receipt
of equipment from the
. firms,
3.95 3.50 Due mainly to non-
(89%) - receipt = of  equipment
... ordered for (Rs. 3.17 lakhs).
3.15 2.14 Due mainly to - non-
(68%) receipt- of furniture and
equipment.
1.99 1.27 Due mainly to non-
(64%) receipt of equipment from .

Saving (and

the firms (Rs. 1 lakh).

In 1962-63, the saving
was 75% and in 1963-64,
47%-



36 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XVIII—TECHNICAL EDUCATION (AL Vorep)—Coneld.

Sl. Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  its percentage  Reasons and remarks
: lo provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
10 E(b)(ix)P. Polytechnic, 5.05 2.40 Due mainly to non-
Cannanore (48%) purchase of equipment due
to delay in gettng import
licence and non-receipt of
equipment from the firms
(Rs. 1.89 lakhs) and un-
filled vacancies due to non-
availability of qualified
hands (Rs. 0.31 lakh).
In 1961-62, the saving
was 569%, in 1962-63, 64%
and in 1963-64, 63%.
11 E(b)(ix)Q. Polytechnic, 4,24 1.69 Due mainly to non-
Kottayam 409 receipt of equipment from
the firms (Rs. 0.94 lakh)
and unfilled vacancies due
to non-availability of quali=
fied hands (Rs. 0.12 lakh);
reasons for a saving of
Rs. 0.58 lakh are awaited
from  the Controlling
Officer.
In 1961-62, the saving
was 48%, in 1962-63, 33%
and in 1963-64, 40%.
12 E(c)(2)(i) Grant-in-aid 5.00 2.66) Non-payment of full
to Private Engineering (53%,) | amounts of grants to
Colleges certain private Engineering
13 E(c)(2)(ili) Grant-in-aid 8.00 4.75 ?Collcgcs as they were not
to Private Polytechnics (59%) | qualified to receive the full
J amount during the vyear.
14 E(d) Miscellaneous 2.02 1.34 Less number of students
Schemes under the Five (669%,) eligible to receive the
Year Plan—Scholarships, scholarships and stipends.
stipends, etc. to students in
Engineering Colleges, Poly-
technics and other Technical

Institutions

(iii) The following is a case of - defective estimation of requirement:—

Group head

E(c)(1) Grants to Industrial Schools

O. 0.50
R. —0.25

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
0.25 1.25 +1.00

The reason for the excess is awaited from the Controlling Officer.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 87
GRANT No. XIX—MEDICAL

‘ Total Grant Actual Excess+
Major Heap— or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
29. MebicaL Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged—
Original _ 4,000 9,700 9,043 —657
Supplementary 5,700
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—
Original 5,20,29,300 '
Supplementary 100 5,20,29,400 4,90,51,940 —29,77,460
Amount surrendered during the year
(January and March, 196§5) 19,86,900
Notes and Comments

(i) Against the saving of Rs. 29.77 lakhs in the voted grant, only a sum of
Rs. 19-87 lakhs was surrendered ; the bulk (Rs. 18.55 lakhs) of the surrender
was made only on the last day of the financial year.

(ii) The saving was accounted for by non-utilisation of provision to a subs-
tantial extent mainly under the group heads mentioned below:—

St. Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  its percenlage ~ Reasons and remarks
lo provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 (f)(ii)I. Medical benefits 29.71 18.79 A saving of Rs. 10.17
in family implemented areas (63%) lakhs was stated to be due to
B. Dispensaries non-implementation in full

of the scheme of providing
medical benefits to the
families of insured persons
and its nonsextension or
late extepsion to certain
areas mainly due to non-
availability,of doctors, com-
pounders, nurses, etc. and
also due to late completion
of the construction of
E. S. I. T. B, Hospital at
Mulamkunnathukavu, A
further saving of Rs. 4.68
lakhs represents the
amount redistributed con-
sequent on the bifurcation
of the scheme into ‘Medical
benefits in family imple-
mented areas’ and ‘Medical
benefits in  non-family
implemented areas’.
Reasons for the balance
saving of Rs. 3.94 lakhs
.are awaited from the
Controlling Officer.



38

Si.

No.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No.

Group head

(bYIV(i)A. Starting of new
Dispensaries

(b)IV(i)B. Providing
additional beds in hospitals

(b)IV(i)E.Leprosy Control
Schemes—S.E. T, Centres

(b)IV(i)L.V.D. Clinics

(b)IV(i)M. Improvements
to Hospitals and Dispen-
saries

(d}(1)B. Medical College,
Kozhikode

(d) (i) I.D.Development of
Post-Graduate Education
in the Medical College,
Trivandrum

XIX—MEDICAL—Contd.

Provision

5.38

10.04

2.1

1.50

2.08

9.43

3.72

2.08
(39%)

5.51
(55%)

1.17
(#0%)

1.21
(80%)

1.59
(76%)

1.41
(15%)

2.42
(65%)

Saving (and .
us percentage
to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Reasons and remarks

Late opening of dispen-
saries and unfilled vacan-
cies (Rs. 1.25 lakhs) and
post-budget reduction in
Plan expenditure (Rs. 0.83
lakh).

Post-budget reduction in
Plan expenditure (Rs. 3.53
lakhs) and unfilled vacan-
cies (Rs. 1.98 lakhs).

Due mainly to unfilled
vacancies. '

Post-budget  reduction
in Plan expenditure
(Rs. 1.09 lakhs)and unfilled
vacancies and postponement
of opening of new clinics
(Rs. 0.12 lakh).

Post-budget reduction in
Plan expenditure (Rs.0.61
lakh) and unfilled vacancies
Rs. 0.98 lakh).

Due mainly to unfilled
vacancies and non-receipt
of books, laboratory equip-
ment, chemicals, etc,

Non-sanctioning of sti-
pend to post-graduate tra-
inees as they were in receipt
of scholarships from Fthe
Government of India, late
appointments to  certain
posts and non-receipt of
equipment.

The saving under this
head in 1963-64 was also
substantial (83 per cent of
the provision).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 39
GRANT No. XIX—MEDICAL—CGoncld.

Si. Saving (and
No. Group head Provision its percenlage  Reasons and remarks
. to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
9 (d)(iti).F.Medical College, 9.81 2.91 Reasons awaited from
Kozhikode (30%) the Controlling Officer.

No part of the saving
wag surrendered.

10 (d)(iii)I.H.Medical College, 14.97 2.61 Unfilled vacancies
Kottayam . (17%) (Rs. 1.36 lakhs), reduction
.~ 1n expenditure as a measure
of economy (Rs. 1 lakh)
and non-receipt of furniture
(Rs. 0.25 lakh).

(iii) In the following case, the provision made by reappropriation on the 3ist
March, 1965 proved excessive:—

Group head | Total Grant [~ Actual Excess—+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(f) ()IT1{(Medical benefits in non-
family implemented areas—

B. Dispensaries-
R 4.68 " 4.68 3.34 —1.34

The reasons for the saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(iv) A case of inadequate provision of funds is given below:—

(b) IV (i)O. Development of the .
Collegiate Hospitals, Kozhikode 2.39 3.75 +1.36

The reasons for the excess and its remaining uncovered are awaited from
the Controlling Officer.



40 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XX--PUBLIC HEALTH (Arr VoTED)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
30. Pusiic HEaLTH
Ceipinzl 1,88,15,800 1,88,14,000 1,66,55,051 —21,58,949
Supplementary 5,00,100
Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 33,36,700

Notes and Comments
(i) The saving of Rs. 21.59 lakhs in the grant was more than four times the
supplementary grant of Rs. 5 lakhs obtained on the 21st December,
1964. In view of this, the supplementary grant could have been
restricted to a token vote.

(i) The surrender (Rs. 33.37 lakhs) in the grant, which was made on the
last day of the financial year, was in excess by Rs. 11.78 lakhs, of the
amount available for surrender (Rs.21.59 lakhs).

(iii) The group heads under which the provision was not utilised wholly
or to a substantial extent are given below:—

Sl. Saving (and
No. Group head Prouvision s percentage  Keasons and remarks
lo provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (a)(ii)M.C.H. Free Milk 3.35 2.38  Latereceipt of administra=
Feeding Programme of the (719%) tive sanction and unfilled
UNICEF vacancies.

2 (a)(iv)A. Centres under 21.52 7.83 Due mainly to unfilled
the Control of the Director (36%) vacancies on account of
of Health Services non-availability of quali-

fied hands.

The saving in 1963-64
was 159, for the same rea-

son.
3 (a)(viii)A. Centres under the 15.70 7.97 Due mainly to unfilled
control of the Director (51%) vacancies. '

of Health Services
In 1961-62 , the saving
was 27%, in 1962-63, 20%,
and in 1963-64, 169,.

4 (a)(xvi) (2)M.C.H. Cen- 2.14 1.027  Due to post-budget deci-
tres . (47%) | sion ofdGovcrnment order-

ing reducti i
5 (a)(xvi)(9)School Health 1.00 1.00 cx?)enditu;:cton i FPlan

Services (100%,)



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS. 41

GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH (AL Votep)—Contd.

St.

; Savii d
Ne. Group head auing (ar

Provision its percentage  Reasons and remarks
i provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
6 (c)(v)Schemes under the Five 18.00 2.25

Year Plan—Eradication
of small pox

Mainly post-budget deci-
(12%,) sion of Government ordering
reduction in Plan expendi-

tures
7(d)(iv)A. Public Health 2.15 1.20  Reason for the saving of
Laboratory, Trivandrum (56%) Rs. 0.96 lakh is awaited

- from the Controlling Officer;
. the balance saving of
Rs. 0.24 lakh  was attri-
buted to post-budget deci-
sion of Government order-
ing reduction in Plan ex-
penditure.
(iv) In the following cases, reduction of provision by reappropriation/surrender
of funds caused excess over allotments:— : .

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (a)(vi)A. Centres under the Con-
trol of the Director of Health Ser-
vices—

o. 50.72
R. —10.07 40.65 47,08 +6.43

A sum of Rs, 10.07 lakhs was surrendered on the last day of the financial

year. This was stated to be mainly due to post-budget reduction in expen-
. diture (Rs. 6.70 lakhs) and-unfilled vacancies (Rs. 2.50 lakhs).

The surrender proved largely excessive in view of the eventual excess
of Rs. 6.43 lakhs. The excess was stated to be mainly due to ad hoc increase
in Dearness Allowance and purchase of medicines for the Primary Health
Centres.

(2) (a)(xvi) (5) National Filaria Coritrol—
O. 9.43
R. —3.69 5.74 ~ lo.68 +4.94

A sum of Rs. 3.69 lakhs was withdrawn by reappropriation (Rs, 1,69 lakhs)
on the 25th March, 1965 and by surrender (Rs. 2 lakhs) on the last day of the
financial year. The surrender of Rs. 2 lakhs was stated to be due to cut
imposed by Government in Plan expenditure; reasons for the reappropriation
of Rs. 1.69 lakhs are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

102/8554



42 - APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH (AL. Vorep)—Concld.

L
Group head ’ Total Grant Actual Excess+-
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
In view of the eventual excess of Rs. 4.94 lakhs, the reduction of provision
by Rs. 3.69 lakhs was not justified. The excess was stated to be due to unanti-

cipated adjustment of the cost of equipment supplied by the Government
of India and ad hoc increase in Dearness Allowance. '

{(v) In the following case, the additional provision made by reappropriation
proved inadequate:—

(a)(xvi) (6)B. Family Planning Centres—
O. 9.71
R. 17.02 26.73 31.07 +4.34

The excess was stated to be due to filling up of certain vacancies
towards the close of the financial year.

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIG HEALTH ENGINEERING (Arn Vorep)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
 Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. - Rs,
Major HeAD—
30. Pusuic HeaLtH
Original 1,08,79,5000
: v 1,08,79,600 1,76,66,999 --67,87,399]
* Supplementary : 100
Amount surrendered during the
year (27th, 30th and 31st March, 7,26,200
1965)

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the budget provision by Rs. 67,87,399;
the excess requires to be regularised.

In 1961-62, 1962-63 and 1963-64 also, the grants were exceeded by
Rs. 31.85 lakhs, Rs. 35.06 lakhs and Rs. 28.75 lakhs respectively.

An amount of Rs. 7.26 lakhs was surrendered between 27th and 31st
March, 1965. In view of the excess, the surrender of funds did not
prove justified. . '



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 43
GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING (ALL Vorep)—Contd.

(i) (a) The amount of excess was comparatively large under the following
group heads:—
Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
. (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) (e)(ii)C.I. Maintenance of Willing-
don Water Works (Trivandrum) 7.00 9.71 +2.71

The excess of Rs. 2.71 lakhs forming 39 per cent of the original provision
was stated to be due to:—

.(i) increased expenditure on wages and on Work charged Establishment,
(ii) payment of arrears of pay and overtime wages sanctioned to workers and
(iii) increased expenditure on electricity charges for pumping of water from
Aruvikkara.
(2) (e)(i1)C.5. Maintenance of Hospirals
and other Buildings under Medical
and Public Health
O. 3.19
R. 1.20 4.39 7.75 +3.36

No provision was included in the original budget of the Public Health
Engineering Department for maintenance of Medical buildings, as a pro-
posal was under consideration to transfer these maintenance works to the
Public Works Department. The proposal did not materialise and, in August,
1964, Government authorised the department to incur expenditure to the
extent of Rs. 4.50 lakhs on this item, stating that funds would be provided
by reappropriation or supplementary grant. This was, however, not done
and thus an expenditure of Rs.- 3.36 lakhs remained uncovered.

(3) (e)(v) Suspense— Debit 40.00 1,09.63 +69.63

The excess of Rs. 69.63 lakhs formed 174 per cent of the original provi-
sion. Reasons for the excess are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

The excesses under this group head were Rs. 45.18 lakhs in 1961-62,
Rs. 44,19 lakhs in 1962-63 and Rs. 32.50 lakhs in 1963-64.

(b) Other group heads under which excesses of comparatively small amounts
occurred are given below; in addition excesses not exceeding Rs. 10,000
in each case, also occurred under 3 group heads:—

YA Group head - .- Total Grant . Excess
No. Rs. Rs.
-1 (e) (i)4. Investigation Works - - T 93,821
2 (e)(ii)C.2. Maintenance of Ramavarmapuram, - 90,000 13,174
Nemmara, Thriuvilwamala etc. Water Works
(Trichur)
3 (e)(ii)C.3.Maintenance of Ernakulam, Chowara, 4,50,000 82,489
S.P.B. Alleppey, Littoral tracts etc. Water Works
(Ernakulam) _ .
- 4 (e)(ii)C.6. Maintenance of Water Supply instal- 1,30,000 78,659

lations of the Panchayats



44

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING (ArL Vorep)—Conid.

(c) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under other group
heads, the more important of which are given in note (iv) below:—

(iii) The following is a case of injudicious reappropriation of funds, which
increased the excess over the grant:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expendiiure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(a)(xviii) C.I. Water Works and

Drainage Establishments
0. 1332
R. —1.53 11.79 13.90 +2.11

The ultimate excess of Rs. 2.11 lakhs was mainly caused by the transfer
of Rs. 1.53 lakhs to other heads of account anticipating savings consequent on
the abolition of the Public Health Division, Palghat with effect from the
1st November, 1964 as a2 measure of economy (Rs. 0.67 lakh), transfer of the
Environmental Sanitation Pilot Project to the Director of Health Services
with eflfect from the Ist June, 1964 and consequential change in classification
to Grant No. XX—Public Health (Rs. 0.67 lakh) and non-submission of
proposals for additional staff as a measure of economy (Rs. 0.71 lakh)
offset by excess under “Allowances” on account of ad hoc increase in
Dearness Allowance sanctioned in March, 1965 (Rs. 0,52 lakh).

The excess of Rs. 2.11 lakhs was stated to be mainly due to conversion of
some of the Sub Divisions into Employees’ State Insurance Corporation Sub
Divisions and consequential change in classification from Grant No. XLIII—
Capital Outlay on Public Health to this Grant (Grant No. XXI).

(iv) In the following cases, provision remained unutilised to a substantial
extent:—

(1) (b)6(i)Contribution to Corporation

and Municipal Councils for slum

clearance
0. 4.00
R. —3.82 0.18 - 0.26 40.08

The net saving of Rs. 3. 74 lakhs forming 94 per cent of the original provision
was stated to be due 10 non-payment of grants to six Municipalities and the
Tnvand_rum Corpo_rauon - It was stated that the Trivandrum Corporation
and Quilon Municipality could not claim the grant as they did not complete
the works, the Municipal Councils of Ernakulam, Matiancherry and Kot-

tayam dropped the schemes and the Trichur and Fort Cochin Municipalities
did not finalise the schemes.

The sa\mg under this head in  1963-64 was Rs. 1.26 lakhs (42 per cent of
the provision).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 45

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING (At Vorep)—Contd.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
{(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) (b) 6(ii)Contribution to Corporation
and Municipal Councils for Town

Improvement
0. 2.00 :
R. —1.06 0.94 0.85 —0.09

Of the total saving of Rs. 1.15 lakhs (57 per cent of the original provision),
a saving of Rs. 0.52 lakh was attributed to non-payment of contributions to
certain municipalities due to non-completion of schemes/non-acquisition of
lands; a saving of Rs. 0.35 lakh was attributed to cut in Plan expenditure
ordered by Government.

(3) (bY6(iv) Grants to Trichur Munici-
pality for installation of Night Soil
treatment Plant .

0. 1.00
R. —1.00 T 0.01 +0.01

Almost the entire provision remained unutilised. It was stated thac the
work could not be taken up as expected due to difficulty in the selection of
site owing to technical reasons.

(4) (b)6(v)Grants to the Trivandrum
City Improvement Trust ‘
O. 1.50
R. —1.24 0.26 0.26

The saving of Rs. 1.24 lakhs forming 83 per cent of the original provision
was stated to be due to reduction in the amount of grant to the City Improve-
ment Trust on the basis of the actual deficit in revenue account of the Trust
and adjustment of excess grant for the previous year (Rs. 0.74 lakh) and
cut in Plan expenditure imposed by Government in May, 1964 (Rs. 0.50
lakh).

5)° (e) (i) A. Original Works—
ol )Buildi.ngs (Non-Plan)
0. 6.00
R. - —4.71 1.29 2.15 40.86

The anticipated saving of Rs. 4.71 lakhs was stated to _be due to the
economy measures adopted by the department by postponing less urgent
works to the next financial year so as to find sp!ﬁcmnt fungls for tr_ansfer to

roup head “30 (e) (i)D.L 1. Provision for additional beds in Hospitals and
igmprovements 1o existing hospitals and dispensaries” for meeting payments

in connection with spill over works and new petty works for which no
provision was made in the Budget.



46 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING;(ALL VoTED)—Concld,

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(6) (e)(ii)DI.1. Provision for additional
beds in Hospitals and improvements
to existing hospitals and dispensaries
O. 1.48
R. 4.22 5.70 4.51 —1.19

The saving of Rs. 1.19 l;.khs formed 21 per cent of the provision. Reasons
for the saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

The additional funds provided by reappropriation in February, 1965 proved
excessive.

(7) (e) (i)D.L.9. Construction of build-
ings for the existing Ayurveda Hos-
pitals and dispensaries and for
increasing the bed strength

O. 1.31

R. 0.23 1.54 0.50 —1.04

The saving of Rs. 1.04 lakhs was 79 per cent of the provision. Reasons
for the saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(v) Suspense Accounts:—The expenditure in this grant includes an amount of
Rs. 1,09.63 lakhs under the group head ‘Suspense’ (Group head (e) (V)
Suspense). The nature of the {ransactions recorded under “Suspense’
is explained in note (vi) below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant
No. XXX11I—Public Works.

An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for in this
grant during 1964-65 is given below, together with the opening and closing
* balances under the different ‘Suspense’ heads:—

Sub head * Balance as on Debits Credits  *Balance as on
the Ist Apnil, the 31st March,
1964 1965
(In lakhs of rupees)
Purchases** —24.92 0.32 e . —24.60
Stock YSO.Bl 1,05.19 71.19 84.81
Miscellaneous Public Works 14.25 4.12 4.24 14.13
Advances
Total 40.14 1,09.63 75.43 7434

) “The balances do not include the opening balances relating to the Divisions
in the areas trax_xsfcyred from Madras State on the reorganisation of States,
due to non-finalisation of their allocation between the successor States.

#+The minus balances shown against ‘Purchases’ represent credit balances.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 47
GRANT No. XXII—AGRICULTURE (

ALL VorED)
Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure -~ Saving—
“Rs, Rs. Rs,
Major Heap—
31. AGRICULTURE
Original 2,51,45,200
} 2,51,45,600 2,29,76,110 —21,69,490
Supplementary 400
Amount surrendered during the
year (Slst March, 1965) 18,46,600

Notes and Comments

(i) Against the saving of Rs, 21.69 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 18.47 lakhs was surren-
dered but on the last day of the financial year.

(i) Provision was not utilised wholly or to a substantial extent under the follow-
ing group heads:—

S Saving (and
No. Group head Provision ils percentage Reasons and remarks
' to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (d)(ix)(11) B. Seed Develop~- 34.88 28.58  Government have stated
ment Officers and staff (829%) that there was shortfall in
; procurement of seeds and
this was due to (i) non-
availability of seeds, (ii)
absence of legislation or
executive orders by which
rocurement of seeds could
ge enforced by compulsion
1 and (iii) the reluctance on
the part of the cultivators to
supply seeds to Government
in view of the rise in price
ofrice and other food grains
in the market.

; ) 4,99 1.05 Due to abolition of the

2 {Eladminsmanen (95%) offices of Agricultural Assis-
tants in the areas covered
by the Blocks and unfilled
vacancies of Fieldmen.

The saving under this
head in 1963-64 was Rs. 1.33
lakhs (23 per cent of the
provision).



438 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXII—AGRICULTURE (ALL Votep)—Contd.

Sl Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  its percentage Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

3 (d)(viii)B. Comprehensive 2.15 2.15 Due to  post-budget
spraying scheme for the (100%) decision of Government to
control of coconut leaf nierge the scheme with the
diseases : scheme of “Spraying for

control of caconut leaf
diseases”™ under ‘(d)(ix)
Schemes under the Five
Year Plan’.

4 (d)(ix)(1)A.Subsidy on 8.00 3.36 Mainly due to non-
fertiliser mixture (429%,) adjustment of the loss in
‘Manure Supply Scheme’

on account of the delay

in finalising the pro forma

accounts.

5 (k)C. Annuity to religious, 1.00 1.00  No annuities were sanc-
charitable and educational (100%) tioned as the formalities
institutions of a Public nature required under the statute
under the Kerala Land could not be completed in
Reforms Act, 1963 : respect of all the 76 appli-

cations received.

(iti) Two group heads under which the provision proved largely inadequate are
indicated below :—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

Intlakhs of rupees
(1) (3)(vi)(15)A. Land Development (Int roed]

0. 27.15
R. —0.09 27.06 29.74 +2.68
(2) (3)(vi)(15)E. Demonstration 1.25 2.47 +1.22

The excesses under these group heads were stated to be due to incurring of
additional expenditure on Soil Conservation Schemes as directed by Gov-
ernment in July, 1964 on the basis of the Plan outlay approved by the Planning
Commission; it was indicated in Government orders that additional funds
would be obtained by Supplementary Grant, but this was not done.

(iv) In the following case, additional funds provided by reappropriation on the
last day of the financial year proved largely excessive:—

(d) (ix)(6)A. Plant Protection Scheme—
0. 14.37

R. 2.77 17.14 14.47 —2.67

The saving of Rs. 2.67 lakhs forming 169 of the provision was stated to

be due to non-receipt or late receipt of certain chemicals ordered for
during the year.,



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ' 49
GRANT No. XXII—AGRICULTURE (AL Voten)—Concld.

(v) Expenditure from grants received from outside bodies

The voted Grant included an amount of Rs. 3.18 la i
o . 3.18 lakhs for expenditur
ontc_edrtai)n g‘urps)scs. to be met subsequently from the grants rcceivcdpfrom thg
?u side bodies indicated below. No expenditure relating to 1964-65 was
however, ;}djustcd as the statements of reconciled expenditure
were not received before the accounts of the year were closed. During 1962-63
and 1963-64 also, similar adjustments could not be carried out for the same

reason, in the accounts of the respective years.
The adjustments effected during 1964-65 under the deposit heads of account

as shown below relate to expenditure incurred in previous years.
ces at the credit of the deposit accounts as on 31st March, 1965 are also

indicated.

Name of the Deposit Account

1. Deposit Account of grants

made by the Indian Coun-
cil of Agricultural Research

Deposit Account of grants
made by the Indian Central
Coconut Committee

. Deposit Account of grants
made by the Indian Central
Arecanut Committee

. Deposit Account of grants
made by the Indian Central
Tobacco Committee

Deposit Account of grants

" made by the Indian Central

Spices and Cashewnut Com-
mittee

Grants received by the Sta

Paurpose

The balan-

Amount of Balance at
expenditure the credit of
pertaining to  the Depostt

1963-64 and  Account on

previous years  the 31st
debited o March, 1965
the Deposit

Ascount during
the year 1964-65

Furtherance of

(In lakhs of rupees)

agricultural schemes

and other, allied
objects
Development of Co-
conut growing

Development of Are-

canut growing

Furtherance® of To-
bacco Schemes

Furtherance of pro-
duction and research
on spices

penditure on schemes partly financed by them
Accounts. The expenditure incurred on these L
against the provision made in this grant (Grant No. XXII—Agriculture) ;

subsequently, before

the close of the¥accounts o

2.98 2.783
0.61 0.80
0.28 0,65
0.04 s

0.28 0.08

te Government from these bodies towards ex-

are credited to the Deposit
schemes is initially booked

f the year, the share of the

institutions in the expenditure is adjgstcd by {eduction of expenditure on
the schemes, by debit to the respective Deposit Account.

Accounts of the transactions under these Deposit Accounts for the year
1964-65 are given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts of the Gov-

ernment of Kerala for the year 1964-65

1032|3054




50 APPROFRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXIII—FISHERIES (AL Votep)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
Major HEAD
31. AGRICULTURE
Original 72,66,200 )
} 89,78,100  79,00,35¢ —10,77,746

Supplementary 17,11,900
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

The expenditure shown above does not include an amount of Rs. 6,00,974
met by advances from the Contingency Fund sanctioned in February and
March, 1963, which remained unrecouped to the Fund by authorisation
of the Parliament before the close of the year.

Notes and Commenls :

(i) In view of the saving of Rs. 10.78 lakhs under the grant, the supplement-
ary provision of Rs. 17.12 lakhs obtained on the last day of the financial
year proved excessive. )

The supplementary grant was excessive mainly under the following
group heads:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (1)(vii)A. Mechanisation and
TIimprovement of Fishing Crafls

O. 17.20
S. 12.00
R. 3.63 32.83 25.61 —7.22

On 2nd March, 1965, Government ordered a cut in Plan expenditure;
accordingly, the full amount of Rs. 12 lakhs asked for the immediate purchase
of 35 indigenous marine diesel engines for fishing operations was not required
for utilisation before the close of the year. Nevertheless, a supplementary
grant of Rs. 12 lakhs was obtained on the 31st March, 1965, and eventually
there remained a saving of Rs. 7.22 lakhs.

@ (D). Ice Plants, Cold Storages
and Transport Vehicles

O, 8.45
S, 4.03
R. 0.04 12.52 10.97 —1.55

The saving of Rs. 1.55 Jakhs forming 38 per cent of the supplementary
grant obtained on the 3lst March, 1965, was stated to be mainly due to
(1) non-receipt of part of the machinery for the cold storage plant at Welling-
don island and the non-erection of the + ice plants and cold storage (Rs. 1.03

lakhs), and  (ii) non-appointment of the full it ;
(Rs. 0.30 lakh). e ¢ juil complement of the stall



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 51
GRANT No. XXIII—FISHERIES (ALL VotED)—Coneld.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
. Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupes=s)

Thefsavings under this head during the years 1962-63 and 1963-64 were
Rs. 3.66 lakhs (forming 56 per cent of the original provision) and Rs. 1.56
lakhs (forming 31 per cent of the supplementary’ grant) respectively.

(i) In the following cases, the original provision remained unutilised to a
substantial extent:—

(1 (1)(vii)F. Supply of Fishery

requisites—
O. 4.89
R. —2.40 _ 2.49 1.78 —0.71

The total saving of Rs. 3.11 lakhs which formed 64 per cent of the original
provision was stated. to be mainly due to non-finalisation of the details
regarding the type and specification of the machinery to be purchased for
establishing a net making factory at Ernakulam and non-acquisition of land
as Government land. was made available,

(2) (1)(vii)N. Grants for the construction
of Houses for fishermen —

O. 2.00
R. —0.90 1.10 0.39 —0.71

The total saving of Rs. 1.61 lakhs formed 81 per cent of the original provi-
sion. It was stated that the construction of houses at Azhikode, Koyapadi
and Neerkunnam could not be taken up as the proposals were not sanctioned
as the estimated cost of the houses to be constructed exceeded the monetary
limit specified under the rules (Rs. 0.68 lakh). The balance saving was
due to (i) non-completion of houses taken up for construction in Quilon
and Palghat Districts (Rs 0.15 lakh) and (i) non-utilisation of funds
allotted for the acquisition of site in Trivandrum and Kozhikode Districts
(Rs. 0.78 lakh). :

(iii) The following is a case of inadequate provision of funds:—
(b)(ii) Marine Fisheries—
Fish Curing yards—

0. 2.13
R, _0.13 2.00 3.80 +1.80

Th ess was due mainly to an adjustment effected in March (final)
accouen;xzywards the cost of salt supplied to the Malabar area by the Madras
Government in 1956-57 for which provision was not made.




52 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXIV—RURAL DEVELOPMENT (AL VOTED)

Total Grank " Astual Excess+
y Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeaD—
32; RURAL DEVELOPMENT
igi 53,49,700
Originet J } 53,49,700  50,71,816 —2,77,884
Supplementary

Amount surrendered dumé’g6 ;hc
year (29th December, 1
and 31st March, 1965) 2,51,000

_Notes and Comments

There was a saving of Rs. 2.78 lakhs in the grant. The saving was mainly
accounted for by non-utilisation of provision to a substantial extent under
the following group heads:—

Group head Total Grant Aciual Excess+-
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (a)(iii) Dist ict Organisations
0. 7.07
R. —1.39 5.68 5.95 +0.27

The net saving of Rs. 1.12 lakhs forming 16 per cent of the original provi-
sion was stated to be due to post-budget change in the classifications of pay
and allowances and cost of establishment of the Panchayat Inspectors
attached to Blocks to *‘37, Community Development Projects, National
Extension Service and Local Development Works”—Grant No. XXVIII
consequent on the conversion of Pre-extension Blocks to Stage I Blocks.

(2) (b)()6. Grants to New Panchayats

Q. 3.00
R. —1.33 1.67 1.62 —0.05

The total saving of Rs. 1.38 lakhs forming 46 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to curtailment of non-Plan expenditure
as a measure of economy (Rs. 0.78 lakh) and reduction in the rate of contri-
bution to Panchayats from Rs. 2,000 to Rs. 1,500 (Rs. 0.56 lakh).

The savings under this head during the years 1962-63 and 1963-64 were
also appreciable, Rs. 5.95 lakhs (99 per cent of the original provision) and
Rs. 101 lakhs (3¢ per cent of the original provision) respectively.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 53

GRANT No. XXV—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

® Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Appropriation - Expenditure  Saving—
Major HEap— Rs. T —
33. Anmar Hussanpry
Charged—
Original 4,000
Supplementary 18,000 } 22,000 4,000 —18,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted— '
Original 72,65,400
Supplementary 7,15,000 } 79,80,400  76,29,312 —3,51,088
Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 5,23,200

Noles and Comments .

(i) There was a saving of Rs. 3.51 lakhs in the voted section of the Grant,
But, a sum of Rs. 5.23 lakhs was surrendered on the last day of the financial
year.

(i) In the following cases, the provision was not utilised to a substantial
extent:—

Group head Total Grant Actual  * Excess+
. Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) (e)(vii)IIIA. Poultry Farms and
applied Nutrition Programme
0. 5.12
R. —2.25 2.87 2.53 —0.34
The total saving of Rs. 2.59 lakhs forming 51 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be due to the following reasons:—

(i) The number of Panchayat Poultry Units started during the year
were less than anticipated due to non-completion of their fconstruc-
tion works (Rs. 1.80 lakhs),

(ii) The equipment ordered for from abroad was not received inj full
in time (Rs. 0.58 lakh), and

(iti) The additional staff was not sanctioned in full (Rs. 0.21 lakh).
(2) (e)(vii)VIL Collection and

marketing of Eggs
. 8. 2.80
R. o2 —9.99 0.58 0.86 40.28

The supplementary grant of Rs. 2.80 lakhs obtained on 21st December,
1964 for implementing a centrally sponsored scheme for collection and
marketing of eggs proved excessive to a substantial extent.

The net saving of Rs. 1.94 lakhs forming 69 per cent of the provision was
stated to be due to the fact that the scheme was taken up late and con-
sequently the equipment ordered for on 4ith January, 1965 was not received
in full (Rs. 1.79 lakhs) and that full complement of the staff could not be
appointed due to delay in selection (Rs. 0.15 lakh).



-

54 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXVI—CO-OPERATION

Total Grant Acwa Excg.rs—l—
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major HeaD—
34. Co-OPERATION
Charged—
gL 500
Original } - ) o
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—
Original 69,05,800
B ] 60,05,800  58,95,946 —1,09,854
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year,§
(December, 1964, February, 1965
and March, 1965) 1,44,700

Notes and Comments

A group head under which the provision remained wholly unutilised is
given below —

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(c) (ii) A.4. Settlement of landless
agricultural labourers in Bhoodan
and Gramdan lands

0. 3.00
R. —3.00

The reason for non-utilisation of the entire provision was stated to be
due to non-receipt of applications from individuals and co-operative socie-
ties eligible for assistance under the scheme.

During 1963-64 also, the entire provision of Rs. 3 lakhs under this head
remained unutilised; this was due to non-finalisation of the rules for the
grant of subsidy.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 55
GRANT No. XXVII—INDUSTRIES

Total Grant Actual Excess+-
or Appropriation  Expenditure Saving—
Rs. tRs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
35. INDUSTRIES
Charged— ‘
Original -
1,200 1,116 —84
Supplementary 1,200
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—
Qriginal 1,38,19,200
1,48,19,200 1,30,27,168 —12,92,032
Supplementary 5,00,000
Amount surrendered during the
year (81st March, 1965) . 12,300
Notes and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs. 12.92 lakhs in the voted grant was more than twice
the supplementary grant of Rs. 5 lakhs, obtained on the 21st December,
1964. Had the requirements been assessed more accurately, the supplemen-
tary grant could have been restricted to a token vote.

(ii) Out of the saving of Rs. 12.92 lakhs in the voted grant, only an amount
of Rs,0.12  lakhwassurrendercd, and, .that too, onthelastday of the
financial year.

(iii) (a) The saving occurred mainly under the following group heads:—

YR Saving (and
Na, Group head Provision ] its percentage Reasons and remarks
lo provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
I (a) (v) 10. Electrical and 6.00 5.63 Due to conversion of the
Allied Indusrties (949%) Concern into a Joint Stock

Company in June, 1964.
The saving under this
head in the year 1963-64
was also  appreciable
(67 per cent of the provi-

sion). iy
2 (a) (v) 12. Bleaching and 2.12 1.3¢  Due mainly to cut in
Calendering Plant (63%)non-Plan  expenditure

ordered by Government,and
fall in the quantity of cloth
received at the Factory for
processing.

The savings under this
head in the years 1962-63
and 1963-64+ were & also
appreciable (54 per.Jcent
and 77 per cent of the
provision respectively).

S eSS O LSS



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXVII—INDUSTRIES- -Contd.

Saving (and

its percentage

to provision)

Reasons and remarks

(In lakhs of rupees)

56
Sl .
No. Group head Provision
3 (a) (vii) E. Precision 4.00
Instruments Factory—
State’s contribution
4 (a) (vii) F. Machine Tool 20.00
Factory—State’s Contribution
5 (b) V (i) Industrial Estates 1.00

6 (b) V(v) B. Training schemes 4.30

7 (b)V{v)D. Commercial 9.91

Schemes

1.65
(41%)

3.17
(16%)

1.00
{100%,)

3.67
(85%)

3.13
(32%)

The reasons for  the
saving of Rs. 1.42 lakhs
are awaited from the
Controlling Officer.  The
balance saving of Rs. 0.23
lakh was attributed to
delay in finalisation of land
acquisition cases due to
non-receipt of information
regarding the value of the
tenants’ interests, etc., from
the Collector.

The saving under this
head in the year 1963-64
was also appreciable (37
per cent of the provision).

The reasons for the
saving arve awaited from
the Controlling Officer.

Non-receipt of sanction
for payment of subsidy
to Industrialists towards
reimbursement of the loss
on account of subsidised
rent of Industrial Estates.

Due mainly to (i) non-
completion of construction
works by the Public Works
Department and consequent
non-purchase of machinery
for the Technical Training
Institute, Thuravoor
(Rs. 3.56 lakhs) and (i)

non-appointment  of staff
for the Coconut  [Pith
Articles Training Centre

(Rs. 0.09 lakh).

Due mainly to (i) post- .
budget decision to debit
the expenditure on cons-
truction works relaiing to
the Chemical Industrial
Estate, Arcor, under a new
head of account ‘(h)
Works’, (ii) non-receipt of
final bill for the construc-
tion of building, and (iii)
non-receipt of machinery
ordered for.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 57
GRANT No. XXVII—INDUSTRIES—Concld.

Si. Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  its percentage  Reasons and remarks
ta provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

8 (e) Expenditure on develop- 7.19 2.75 Reasons for the saving
ment of Coir Industry— (38%) areawaited from the Con-
Schemes under the Five trolling Officer,

Year Plan

(b) The above savings were partly counterbalanced by excesses under
other group heads.

(iv) In the following cases, additional funds provided by reappropriation/
supplementary grant proved inadequate:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (a)(vii)G. Establishment of Oil
Refinery—State’s Contribution
S. 5.00 ‘ 5.00 8.24 +3.24

The reasons for the excess and its remaining uncovered are awaited from
the Controlling Officer. :

(2) (b)V(ii)D. Wood work and

Carpentry
O 0.30 5 "
R. 1.43 1.73 3.23 +1.50
The reasons for the excess and its remaining uncovered are awaited from
the Controlling Officer.

(v) In the following case, additional funds provided by reappropriation on,
the 31st March, 1965 proved excessive:—

(a)(vi)C. Land Acquisition Charges

for the Cochin Refineries Ltd.
A 20.00
lcl). ' 11.70 31.70 26.01 —5.69

- The reasons for the saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(vi) Subsidies paid by Government to non-Government bodies

Th diture under the voted grant includes a sum of Rs. 0.90 lakh,
disbu:s:3P:;l subsidy to District Co-operative Banks_—Rs. 0.70 lakh for
enabling the banks to recoup loss of interest on credit accommodation to
‘Weavers’ Co-operative Societies and Rs. 0.20 lakh for meeting the pay and
allowances of inspectors.

£02)3554



58 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No, XXVIII—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS,
NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL
DEVELOPMENT WORKS (ALL VoTED)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. . Rs.

Major HEAD—

37. Community DEVELOPMENT PrO-
JEcts, NATIONAL  EXTENsION
Service aANp Locar DEeveLor-
MENT WORKS

Original 2,63,28,200
2,63,28,300 2,26,55,639 —36,72,661
Supplementary 100 f
Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 29,57,000
Notes and Comments

(i) Against the saving of Rs. 36.73 lakhs forming 14 per cent of the provision,
a sum of Rs. 29.57 lakhs was surrendered, but on the last day of the
financial year.

(ii) The provision under the following group heads remained unutilised to a
substantial extent :—

SL. Saving (and

No. Group head Provision its percentage  Reasons and remarks

to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

1 A (c) Animal Husbandry 11.46 7.45 Reasons for the saving
and Agricultural Extension (65%) are awaited from the Con-
(1); Expenditure met from trolling Officer.

loan funds The savings under this

head during 1962-63 and
1963-64 were 22 per cent
and 47 per cent of the
provision respectively.

2 A (d) Irrigation 15.98 7.60  Asaving of Rs. 4.30 lakhs

(1) Elxpcn‘siin;xlge met irom (48%) was stated to be due to the
oan fun post-budget decision  of

Government to impose a
cut in Plan expenditure.
The reasons for the balance
saving of Rs. 3.30 lakhs¥are
awaited from the Control-
ling Officer.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 39

GRANT No. XXVIII—COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS,

NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL
DEVELOPMENT WORKS(ALL VoTED)—Contd.

St.

No. Group head

3 A (d) Irrigation
(ii) Expenditure met from
funds other than loan

4 A (f) Education
Expenditure met from funds
other than loan

5 A (i) Rural Arts, Crafts and
Industries
(i) Expenditure met from
loan funds

6 A (i) (ii) Expenditure met
from funds other than loan

7 . II Pilot Project for
utilising Rural Man Power

i Saving (and
Provision  ils percentage  Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
8.00 3.26  Reasons for the savings
(41%) are awaited from the Con-
troiling Officer.
6.50 2.12 A saving of Rs. 1.06 lakhs
(33%,) was stated to be due to the
post=budget  decision  of
Government to impose a cut
in Plan expenditure during
the year. The reasons for
the Dbalance saving of
Rs. 1.06 lakhs are awaited
from the Controlling Officer.
2.18 1.63) Reasons for the savings
(75%) | arc awaited from the Con-
trolling Officer.
In 1962-63 and 1963-64
9.26 3.01 balso, savings under these
(32%) | heads weresubstantial; 87%
. | and 86% in the case of
item 5 and 41% and 36%
in the case of item 6.
25.00 14.19 A saving of Rs. 12,73
(57%) lakhs was stated to be due

to the fact that Government
of India sanctioned only
5 new Projects in the
place of 35 proposed to be
opened during the year;
besides it was also stated
that there was difficulty in
getting free surrender of
land, required quantity of
materials and public contri-
butions and co-operation.
Reasons for the balance
saving of Rs. 1.46 lakhs are
awaited from the Control
ling Officer.



60 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXVIII—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS,
NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL
DEVELOPMENT WORKS (ArL Vorep)—CGoneld.

Si. Saving (and
No,  Group head Provision its percentage  Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
8 D (a)(iii) IV 1. Pan- 1.00 1.00 Due to non-implementa-
chayat Raj Training (1009,) tion of the scheme.

Centre . o
The entire provision

(Rs. 1 lakh) provided in
the years 1962-63 and
1963-64 also remained un-
utilised.

(iii) In the following case, the funds provided by reappropriation on the last
day of the financial year proved largely excessive:i—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
D (a)(iii) ITI 6. Construction
of buildings for Family
Planning Sub-Centres
R. 3.87 3.87 1.77 —2.1v

The provision ot Rs. 3.87 lakhs was made by reappropriation on the last
day of the financial year in pursuance of the post-budget decision to incur
the expenditure on construction of Family Planning Centres through the
Block agency.

The saving of Rs. 2.10 lakhs was 54 9 of the provision. Reasons for the
saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(iv) In the following case, the reduction of the provision by surrender and
reappropriation on the last day of the financial year proved excessive :—

A (c) Animal Husbandry and

Agricultural Extension

(ii) Expenditure met from funds
other thaun loan

O. 33.75
R. —10.94 22.81 25.52 +2.71

The anticiapted saving of Rs. 10.94 lakhs was stated to be mainly due
:&éhe post-budget decision of Government to impose a cut in Plan expendi-

Recasons for the final excess are awaited from the Controlling Officer.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ' 61
GRANT No. XXIX—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL VoTED)

Total Grant Actual Excess-
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major HEADS—
28. EDUcATION
38. LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

Original 77,87,400
77,87,500  76,09,881 —1,77,619
Supplementary 100
Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1963) 3,78,000
Notes and Comments

(I} The amount surrendered (Rs. 3.78 lakhs) was in excess, by Rs. 2 lakhs
of the amount available for surrender (Rs. 1.78 lakhs).

(ii) The saving occurred mainly under the following group head:—

Group head ETotal Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

28 E (b) (i) C. VIL
Industrial Training Institute,
Palghat

0. 5.84
R. —1.05 4.79 4.15 —0.64

The total saving of Rs. 1.69 lakhs forming 29 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be due to non-purchase of materias sike M. S. Flats,
angles, rods, etc., for want of permit from the Director of Industries and
Commerce, non-receipt of two shapers and two lathes ordered for and
unfilled vacancies for want of qualified personnel.

(iif) A groupl?eiad under which the funds provided proved largely inadequate
is given below:—

28 E (b) (i) C. 1X. Industrial
Training Institute,
Alleppey -
O. 4.81
R. 0.19 5.00 6.23 +1.923

The excess was stated to be due to unanticipated adjustment of the cost
of three millers purchased.



62 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXIX—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL Votep)—Concld.

(iv) Expendituré Jrom grants received from outside bodies

The expenditure under the grant includesfan amount of Rs. 854 met
from the deposit accounis of grants received from the different bodies as
indicated below; the balances at the credit of the deposit accounts as on
the 31st March, 1965, have also been indicated :—

Balance at
Amount of the  the credit
Name of the Deposit Purpose of the expenditure  of the deposit
Account grant during account on
1964-65 the 31st
March, 1965
Rs. Rs.
1 Deposit account of grants  Welfare of tea planta- 30 26,256
received from the Central tion labeur
T'ea Board
2 Deposit account of grants , Welfare of rubber plan- 824 2,835
received from the Rubber tation labour
Board

Grants received from these bodies are placed in the Deposit Accounts of
these grants. The expenditure on the schemes, which are fully financed
by the Board, is directly debited to the Deposit Accounts. In respect of the
schemes which are partly financed by the Board, the actual expenditure is
initially recorded against the provision made under this Grant (XXIX—
Labour and Employment). Before the close of the accounts of the year, the
share of expenditure to be met from the grants made by the Board is trans-
ferred to the Fund.

Accounts of the transactions under these funds for the year 1964-65 are
given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts for 1964-65 of the
Government of Kerala.

(v) Expenditure from Kerala Mining Area Welfare Fund

The expenditure under the grant includes an amount of Rs. 18,753 met
from this Reserve Fund, which has been created for providing z;.me’;n.itia;n ii:
the mining areas.

. The Fund 1s fed by grants from the State Government. The expenditure
incurred for the welfare measures is initially debited against the provision
n}alcli‘e in this Grz}n:h (XXIX—Labour and Employment). Before the close
ol the accounts of the year, an amount equal to th i i i
ol Son g o & iy q ¢ expenditure incurred is

The balance at the credit of the Fund on the 31st March, 196
}'ls. 69,957. An account of the transactions of the Fund for thc y‘::’::
1964-65 is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts for 1964-65 of
the Government of Kerala.



APPROFRIATION ACCOUNTS 63
GRANT No. XXX—HARIJAN WELFARE
®~

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Appropriation Expenditure Saving—

Major HeEaD—

39. MISCELLANEOUS SOGIAL AND
DEvELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS

Charged—
Original 1,006,000
Supplenuatary _ 1,00,000 43,461  —56,539
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—
Original 1,80,76,000 g
T — 3.00000 [ 18376000 17676919 —6,99,081
Amount surrendered during the .

year (31st March, 1965) 3,09,900
Notes and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs. 6.99 lakhs in the voted grant was more than twice the
supplementary grant of Rs. 3 lakhs obtained on the 31st March, 1965.
In view of this, the supplementary grant could have been avoided.

(ii) Out of the saving of Rs. 6.99 lakhs in the voted grant, only an amount of
Rs. 3.10 lakhs was surrendered and that too on the last day of the year.

(iii) The saving occurred mainly under the following group heads:—

St : Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  tts percentage Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 (d)3(i)A.IL3. Multipurpose  4.00 1.55  Due to non-implementa-

Tribal Blocks . (39%) tion of the scheme for
) starting a new Tribal Deve-
lopment Block in the State.

(d)3(ii)B.I1(ii) Grant to 1.50 1.33 Non-acceptance by
local bodies for the purchase (89%,) Government, of the propo-
of handcarts and wheel- sal for triennial renewal of
barrows handcarts, wheel-barrows,

etc., supplied to scavengers
in 18 Municipalities and the
Calicut Corporation.

(d)3(ii)B.11I. Health, Housing 5.50 1.24 The reasons for  the
emes (239,) saving are awaited from
sl ke Bel the Controlling Officer.
During  1963-64, the
entire provision of Rs. 1.84
lakhs under this head
remained unutilised.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXX—HARIJAN WELFARE—Conid.

Sl.

No. Group head

4 (d)3(ii))A.II. Education

5 (d)3(iii)B.I1. Education

Provision

Saving” (and

its percentage

to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

5.29

18.26

1.96
(37%)

7.71
(42%)

Reasons and remarks

Due mainly to (i) re-
duction in the rate of
noon-feeding charges from
15 p. to 5p. in schools in the
Malabar area, (ii) late
starting of schools sanc-
tioned during the year, and
(iii) inability to  assess
accurately the requirements
for the scheme ‘Reimburse-
ment of expenditure on
granting tuition fee conces-
sion to Scheduled Tribe
students’, as the scheme was
introduced only at the fag
end of the previous finan-
cial year (1963-64).

The saving under this
head during 1963-64 was
also appreciable (48 per
cent of the original provi-
sion).

Due mainly to (i)
post-budget  decision to
classify the expenditure on
the award of educational
concessions to  Christian
converts from  Scheduled

Castes under the  head
‘(d)3(iif)C.1> (Rs.  3.67
lakhs), (ii) inability to
assess accurately  the
requirements for the

scheme ‘Reimbursement of
expenditure on  granting
tuition fee concession to
Scheduled Caste students?,
as the scheme was intro-
duced at the fag end of the
previous  financial year
(1963-64) (Rs. 2.11 lakhs),
and (iii) fall in the number
of students eligible for the
supply of midday meals, and
reduction of the rate of
noon-feeding charges from
15p.to5 p. (Rs.1,22 lakhs).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 65
GRANT No. XXX—-HARIJAN WELFARE—Concld.

81, Saving (and
No. Group head Provision its percentage Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

The saving under this
head in the year 1963-64
was also appreciable (22
per cent of the original
provision).

6  (d)3(v)B.IIL. (ii) Model 7.95 2.13 Due mainly to less
Welfare Villages (27%) purchase of raw materials,
and fall in the number of
trainees in many of the
Centres.

The saving under this
head in the year 1963-67
was also apprectable (24
per cent of the original

provision).

GRANT No. XXXI—STATISTICS AND MISCELLANEOUS (ArL Vorteb)

Total Grant Actual Excess+-
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heap—

39. MISCELLANEOUS SOGIAL AND
DEvELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS

Original 4'254'4':000}

43,18,100  38,75,264 —4,42,336
Supplementary 74,100

Amount surrendered during the
year (27th and 31st March, 1965) 3,58,000

Notes and Comments - 1 '
i jew of the saving of Rs. 4.43 lakhs, the supp ementary grant o
U)Ig: V714-6‘2),00 obtained on the 2lst Decemi)er, 1964 for implementation

of the sz:heme “study of impact of Plan programmes on the levels of con-
sumption and living, etc.” could have been restricted to a token vote.

1023554



65 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXXI—STATISTICS AND MISCELLANEOUS
(ArL Votep)—Concld.

(i) The saving, which formed 10 per cent of the original provision, occurred
mainly under the following group heads :—

Group head Total Grant Actual - Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
(In Iakhs of rupecs)
(1) (b)(i)A. Registration of Births and
Deaths
O. 3.06
R. —1.30 1.76 1.81 +0.05

The net saving of Rs. 1.25 lakhs, forming 41 per cent of the original provi- °
sion, was stated to be due to unfilled vacancies.

(2) (e)(vi)3. Tourism
0. 4.75
R. —2.12 2.63 1.89 —0.74

The total saving of Rs: 2.86 lakhs was sated to be mainly due to (i) non-

urchase of a boat, as the suppliers could not secure the boat’s engine
(Rs. 0.94 lakh), (ii) Government decision not to participate in Onam Cele-
brations on a lavish scale (Rs. 0.70 lakh), (iii) non-implementation of the
proposal for the purchase of picture postcards, and the printing of luggage
labels, envelopes, etc., and non-receipt of the final bills for printing the
City Maps, ete. (Rs. 0.49 lakh), and (iv) non-purchase of furniture for want
of favourable offers from the dealers (Rs. 0.14;lakh).

GRANT No. XXXII—IRRIGATION |
Total Grant  Actual Excess+
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Heaps—

43. IrriGaTiON, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DrANAGE WoORKS
(ComMERCIAL)

44, Irrication, NavicaTion, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS
{Nox-CoMMERCIAL)

Charged—
Original .

00 1,255
Supplementary 15, 500} 15,5 16,155 +1,
Amount surrendered during the year il



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 67
GRANT No: XXXII—IRRIGATION—Contd.

Total Grant Actual Excess 4
or Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. ]

Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 2,75,35,000
2,98,63,500 3,32,21,556 +-38,58,056
Supplementary 18,28,500

Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 7,73,900

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs. 1,255, which
requires to be regularised. The excess occurred under the head ‘44.A (i) (b)
Maintenance and Repairs’  (Provision Rs. 15,500; Expenditure
Rs. 16,755).

(ii) Although the original provision in the voted section was increased by a
supplementary grant of Rs. 18.29 lakhs, obtained on the 31st March, 1965,
there occurred an excess of Rs. 38,58,056, which requires to be regularised.

(i) In the voted section, an amount of Rs. 7.74 lakhs was surrendered on the
31st March, 1965. In view of the final excess, this was not justified.

(iv) (a) The excess in the voted section was comparatively large under the
following group heads:—

Group head _ . Tolat Grant Aclual Excess+

Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 43. A(b)(ii)(a) Interest
1. Malampuzha Project

0. 26.74 )
R: —0.14 26.60 29.59 +2.99

The excess was due to the post-budget orders of Government revising
the rate of interest from 4% per cent to 5} per cent.

(2) . 44. A(i)(c) Establishment— .
Schemes under the Five Year Plans  4.36 5.76 +1.40

The reasons for the excess, are awaited from the Controlling Oﬂiéer.
(3) 44. A(i)(e) Suspense

o 70.00
R. —~B.71 63.29 93.02 +29.73

The reasons for the excess are awaited from the Controlling Officer.



68 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXXII—IRRIGATION—Consld.

In view of the eventual excess, the reduction of provision by Rs. 6.71 lakhs,

on the 31st March, 1965, was not justified.

(b) Other group heads under which excesses of comparatively small

amounts occurred are given below:—
Group head

- e

43, A(a)(i)C(c) Establishment
43, A(a)(i1)(a) 1. Peechi Reservoir Scheme
43. Ala)(ii)(a)2. Chalakudy River Diversion
’ Scheme
43, A(a)(ii)(2)3. Bhoothathankettu Scheme
43, A(a)(ii)(a)4. Cheerakuzhi Project
3. A(b)())A(b) Maintenance and Repairs
43. A(b)(1)A(c) Establishment
43. A(b)(ii)(a)2. Walayar Project
43. A(b)(ii)(a)3. Mangalam Project
43. A(b)(ii)(a)4. Meenkara Project
44, A(i)(a)Works—Schemes under the Five Year
Plans b
44, A(i)(b) Maintenance and repairs—Voted
44, A(i)(c)IT Executive
44, A(i)(d) Tools and Plant

(c) In addition, excesses not exceeding Rs.
occurred under 13 group heads.

—OoWNO LR LR
kS
[

bt —_—
> OIS

Total Grant
Rs.

3,23,300
10,93,200

8,84,000
14,49,700
3,04,600
3,96,100
45,900
5,94,200
4,97,100
6,88,300

39,20,100
92,00,000
42,60,100

5,65,100

Excess
Rs.

55,249
1,11,328

92,023
2,07,819
36,086
33,653
10,796
57,489
43,507
84,819

2,59,616
.1,07,201
9,11,326
74,710

10,000 in each case also

(d) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under certain

other group heads.

(v) Suspense Account:—The expenditure in this Grant includes an amount of .
Rs. 93.02 lakhs under the group head ‘44. A(i)(e) Suspense’. The nature
of the transactions recorded under the ‘Suspense’ head is explained in Note
(vi) below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXXIII— Public

Works.

An analysis of the suspense transactions accounted for in this Grant
during 1964-65 is given below, together with the opening and closing

balances under the different sub heads:—

Sub head *Balance as Debits Credits Balance as
. on the Ist . on the 31st
April, 1964 March, 1965
(In lakhs of rupees)
Purchases —3.02%= 8.72 3.45 2.25
Stock 3.18 73.38 67.74 8.82
Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances 1.48 10.92 11.16 1.24
Total 1.64 93.02 82.35 12.31
=

The balances do not include the opening balances relating to the Divisions

in the areas t{axzsfm?d from Madras State, on reorganisation of States,
owing to non-finalisation of allocation of balances between the successor

States.

*x The minus balance shown against ‘Purchases’ represents credit balance.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 69
GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Heap—
50. Pusric Works
Charged—
Original 1,20,000) 1,20,000  1,69710 449,710
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—
Original 9,81,84,600 9,81,84,800 8,78,49,676 —1,03,35,124
Supplementary 200
Amount surrendered during the year :
(November, 1964, and March, 1965) , 95,00,000
Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropridtion by Rs. 49,710,

(i)

which requires to be regularised. The excess occurred under the group
heads ‘(b)B(ii) West Coast Roads’ (Provision Nil; Expenditure Rs. 27)
and ‘(b)B(v)GR.F. (Ordinary allocation) Bridges® (Provision Nil;
Expenditure Rs, 73,612). This was partly offset by savings under two
other group heads.

The saving in the voted section which was equal to 10.5 per cent of th
provision occurred mainly under the following group heads:— -

AYA Saving (and
No. Groupr head Provision tls percentage Reasons and remarks
, to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 (a)(ix) Police 2.86 1.89  The saving was stated
xg..)(Schemes outside the . (66%) to be due maml}{ to (i)
Five Year Plans not taking up certain works

(Rs. 0.79 lakh), (i) reduc-
tion in non-Plan expendi-
ture, ordered by Govern-
ment (Rs. 0.35 lakh), (iii)
non-receipt(late receipt of
sanction to estimate
(Rs. 0.16 lakh) and (iv)
the cumulative effect of
smaller savings under a
number of works (Rs. 0.49

Iakhg.

The saving under this
head in the year 1963-64
was also appreciable (81
per cent of the provision).



70 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS—Conid.

St Saving (and
No. Group head Provision |ils percentage  Reasons and remarks
lo provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

i} Education 49.32 13.66  The saving was stated
2 ](3a) (chl})xem; under the (28%) to be due mainly to (i)
Five Year Plans less expenditure transferred

to this head from “103.
Capital Outlay on Public
Works” on the basis of
grants received from the
Central Government
(Rs. 8.74 lakhs), (i) not
taking up works for reasons
such as want of sanction
to estimates or delay in
finalising estimates, non-
fixation of site, etc.
(Rs.2.90 lakhs) and (iii)
erroneous provision of funds
for works completed in the
preceding year (Rs. 0.34
lakh).

The saving under this
head in the year 1963-64
was also appreciable (20
per cent of the provision).

8  (a)(xiii)Public Health 27.15 24.86 The saving was stated
B. Schemes under the (92%) to be due mainly to (i)
Five Year Plans the post-budget orders of

Government to entrust the
construction of Family
Planning Sub-centres to the
Block Development Offi-
cers and to debit the
expenditure thereon to
Grant No. XXVIII—Com-
munity Development Pro-
jects, National Extension
Service and Local Deve-
lopment Works (Rs. 13.64
lakhs), and (ii) less expen-
diture transferred to this
head from °‘103. Capital
Outlay on Public Works’,
on the basis of grants
received from the Central
Government,



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS : 71

GRANT No, XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

SL. . Saving (and

No. Group head Provision its percentage Reasons and remarks

to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

4 (a)(xvi) Co-operation 4,18 1.32 The saving was due
B. Schemes under the Five (32%) mainly to less expenditure
Year Plans transferred to this head

from ‘103. Capital Outlay
on Public Works’, on the
basis of grants received
from the Central Govern-
ment.

The saving under this
head in theyear 1963-64
was also appreciable (76
per cent of the provision).

5 (a)(xix) Civil Works 6.10 1.64 The reasons for the saving

A. Schemes outside the
Five Year Plans

6 (b)B. Schemes under the 58455

Five Year Plans
(i) West Coast Roads

(27%) of Rs. 1.38 lakhs are awaited
from the Controlling Offi-
cer. The balance saving
of Rs. 0.26 lakh was stated
to be due mainly to not
taking up certain works,

The savings under this
head in the years 1962-63
and 1963-64 were also
appreciable (47 per cent
and 29 per cent of the
provision respectively).

11.21
(19%)

The saving was stated
to be due to (i) not taking
up‘certain works for reasons
such as non-approval of
alignment [ design, mnon-
inclusion of work in the
West Coast Roads Pro-
gramme, want of sanction
to estimate, etc. (Rs. 8.42
lakhs) and (ii) slow progress
of works (Rs. 2.12 lakhs).

The savings under this
head in the preceding three
years (1961-62, 1962-63
and 1963-64) were also
appreciable (50 per cent,
44 per cent and 15 per
cent respectively).



72 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIGC WORKS—Contd.

AYA Saving (and :
No.  Group head Provision its percentage  Reasons and remarks
to proviston)
(In lakhs of rupees)

7 (b)B. Schemes under the 9.90 3.55 The saving was stated
Five Year Plans . (36%) to be due mainly to (i) not

(iv) C.R.F. (Ordinary allocation) taking up works for want of
Roads sanction to estimate

(Rs. 1.99 lakhs), (ii) delay
in land acquisition (Rs. 0.80
lakh) and (iii) post-budget
classification of expendi-
ture on the work ‘Appro-
ach road to Enamakkal
Regulator curve bridge’
. under Grant No. XLVII—
Capital Outlay on Public
Works (Rs. 0.65 lakh).

8 (b)B: Schemes under the 5.10 3.26 A saving of Rs. 2.28
Five Year Plans . (649) lakhs was stated to be due
(vi) Roads and Bridges mainly to (i) not taking up
C.R.F. (Ordinary Reserve) works for want of sanction

to estimate (Rs. 1.49 lakhs)
and delay in land acquisi-
tion (Rs. 0.11 lakh) and
(i) suspension of work due
to the objection raised by
the Electricity Board
(Rs. 0.60 lakh). The reasons
for the balance saving of
Rs. 0.98 lakh are awaited
from  the  Controlling

Officer.
9 (i) Transfer of grants for 22.40 7.65 Decrease in the amount
Road Development to the - (349) of grant received from the
Deposit head ““Subventions Central Government.

from the Central Road Fund”

(iii) In the following cases, reduction of provision by reappropriation/surrender
on the 31st March, 1963, proved excessive or unnecessary:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
) ) (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) (a)(xii) Medical
B. Schemes under the Five Year

Plans
0. 28.46
R. —4.61 ' 23.85 34.57 +10.72

The anticipated saving was stated to be due to non-finalisation of (i) details
of works to be carried out under the Emergency Expansion Schemes in
Medical College (Rs. 4.53 lakhs), and (ii) site for the work ‘Construction
of hostel for students for training of Orthoptists’ (Rs. 0.08 lakh).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 73
GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

The final excess occurred mainly on account of increase in the amount of
cx’penc}xture transferred to this head from ‘103. Capital Outlay on Public
Works’ on the basis of grants received from the Central Government.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(2) (h) Suspense (In lakhs of rupees)

o. 3,62.98
R. —54.08 3,08.95 3,28.54 +19.59

The anticipated saving of Ks. 54.03 lakhs was stated to be due to non-
receipt of bills for cash payment/adjustment to the extent anticipated.

The excess was stated to be due to procvrement of materials for the cons-
truction of major bridges, etc., in Alleppey and Kottayam Districts.

(iv) In the following cases, the funds provided proved largely inadequate:—
(1) (a)(xvi) Animal Husbandry :
B. Schemes under the Five Year Plans

0. 3.65
R. ~0.06 ' 3.59 8.26 +4.67
The excess was wmainly due to increase in the amount of expenditure

trinsferred to this head from ‘103. Capita. Outlay on Public Works', on the
basis of grants received from the Central Government.

(2) (e)A. Schemes outside the Five Year
Plans (iii) Government Engincering
Workshop 5.95 ; 9.35 43.40

The reasons for the excess are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(v) In the following case, additional funds provided by reappropriation
proved unnecessary :—

(b) B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plans

(v) C.R.F. (Ordinary allocation)

Bridges— _
Voted—
0. 12.50
R. 0.79 13.29 8.20 —5.09

The reasons for the saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

i ccounts :— (a) The expenditure under this Grant includes an
= iﬁmﬁf Rs. 3,28.54(- l)akhs under the group head ‘(h) Suspense’. Th_u
head is not a final head of account, but is meant to accommodate certain
interim transactions, in respect of whnch. further payments or adjustments
of value are necessary before the transgctions could be considered complete

and finally accounted for: < '

1032|3564

S ¥

Bt A SO



74

(1)

(2

©)

RO)

‘Suspense’ occ

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
' GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

(b) During the year, the operations in Kerala under the minor head
urred under the four detailed heads ‘Purchases’, ‘Stock’,
“Miscellaneous Public Works Advances’, and ‘Workshop Su_spense’. The
nature of the transactions under each of these lheads is explained below:—

ceived from a supplier or from another
fic work or stock, their value is credited
to ‘Purchases’, so that the cost may be included at once in the accounts
of the work or stock. When payment is made, the head ‘Purchases’ is
debited. This head, therefore, normally shows a credit balance, repre-
senting the value of stores received, but not paid for. The general
‘Suspense’ head ‘Purchases’ is not being operated from the 1st April, 1961.
Instead, the sub head ‘Purchases’ is opened within the work abstract
for work or stock, as the case may be. The clearance of outstandings
under ‘Purchases’ as on the 3Ist March, 1961, is watched according to
the old procedure. :

Stock:—This head is debited with the value of materials procured for
stock purposes. . It is credited with the value of materials issued to work,
or transferred to another Division, or sold. The debit balance represents
the value of materials in stock. ;

Miscellancous Public Works Adrances:—The debits represent (i) the value of
stores sold on credit, (i) the expenditure incurred on Deposit  Works in
excess of deposits received, (i) the loss of cash or stores, (iv) the sums
recoverable from Government servants, etc. The debit balance repre-
sents amounts recoverable or debits adjustable to final heads.

Purchases:—When materials are re
Division or Department for a spect

Workshop Suspense :—The charges in respect of the jobs executed or other
operations in the Public Works Department Workshops are debited to
this head, pending recovery or adjustment. ,

(c) An analysis of the *Suspense’ transactions accounted for under this
Grant during 1964-65, together with the opening and closing balances
under the diftferent sub heads, is given below:—

Balance as Balance as
Sub head on the 1st Debits Gredits on the 31st
April, 1964 March, 1965
(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —74.27 27.65 —0.27 —-%46.35
Stock
Miscellaneous Public Works

Advances 99.86 22.84 29.19 93.51
Workshop Suspense —4.78 9.00 8.96 —x4 74

143.04 2,69.05 3,19.76 92.33

Total 1,63.85  3,28.54 3,57.64 1,34.75

(vii) Depreciation Fund of the Government Engineering Workshops:—This Fund has

been created out of the revenues of the Public Works ' Department to
provide sufficient reserves for meeting the cost of renewals and replace-

" ments of wasting-assets necessitated by ordinary “wear and tear and

*. The minus. balances shown against ‘Purchases’ and ‘Workshop- Suspense’

represent credit balances. -

D 3



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 75
o GRANT No. XXXIII—PURLIC WORKS—Conid.

&xpenditurc on extraordix_lary or -unforeseen replacements due to any
abnormal causes. Contributions to this Fund were started in 1953-54.
The expenditure on renewals and replacements, chargeable to the Fund, is

. initially accounted for against the provision under this Grant (No. XXX1II--

(viii)

" 1965.

" (ix)

Public Works).  Subsequently, an equivalent amount is transferred
to the Fund, before the close of the accounts of the year. The rules relating
to the Fund have not yet been finalised.

l_)uring the year, an amount of Rs. 3.12 lakhs was credited to the Fund,
which includes an amount of Rs. 1.30 lakhs towards interest charges;
‘but no expenditure on renewals and replacements was met therefrom.
The balance at the credit of the Fund, as on the 31st March, 1965, was
Rs. 14.83 lakhs. An account of the transactions of the Fund is given
in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts of the Government of Kerala
for the year 1964-65.

Subventions from the Central Road Fund :—The additional revenue realised
from the increase in excise and import duties on motor spirit is credited
to a Fund constituted by the Central Government. From this Fund,
subventions are made to the States for expenditure on schemes of road
development approved by the Central Government. The amount
received as subvention is credited as grants received from the Central
Government, and an equivalent amount is transterred to a Deposit
Account, by dehit to the provision made under this Grant (No, XXXIII—
Public Works). i :

The actual expenditure on the schemes is also initially booked under
this Grant, and subsequently transferred to the Deposit Account “Sub-
ventions from the Central Road Fund”.

Subventions amounting to Rs. 14.75 lakhs were received during the
.year; an expenditure of Rs. 14.55 lakhs was incurred during the year on
the schemes financed out of the subventions.

There was no balance at the credit of the Fund as on the 3lst March,

An amount of Rs. 57.30 lakhs, incurred up to the end of 1964-65, on
works falling under “Central Road Fund—Allocation”, still remains to
be adjusted, for want of subventions from .the Central Road Fund.

An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year 1964-65 may
be found in Statement No. 16 of the State Finance Accounts. -

Review of Establishment and Tools and Plant Charges of the Public Works
Depariment:—From _the gross charges on account of Establishment and
Tools and Plant of the Public Works Department debited to the Major
Head ‘50. Public Works’ (excluding those relating to special Establish-
ments solely employed for the Government Engineering Workshops and
the Engineering staff for the National Extension Sc:.rwce Blocks and
Panchayats) the percentage recoveries towards Establishment and Toals
and Plant in respect of work done for other Governments, Departments,
Local Bodies, etc., are deducted, and the net charges.are apportioned
among the appropriate Major Heads, in proportion to the works outlay
under the respective heads.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXXIII—

A similar apportionment of expenditure on Establishment and Tools
and “44. Irrigation, etc. (Non-Commercial) is made among the appro
Outlay, etc. (Non-Commercial)’ andfor ‘103. Capital Outlay on Public

The following table compares the budget grants and actuals of the

Head of Account Gross outlay on whick
distribution is based
Grants Actuals
43, Irrigation, etc. (Commercial) Voted 11.10 10.80*
44, Irrigation, etc. (Non-Commercial) Charged 0.16 0.17
Voted 67.76 71.30%
99. Capital Outlay, etc, Charged 0.06 0.05
(Commercial) Voted 97.63 95.37
100. Capital Outlay, etc. Charged 0.18 0.05
(Non-Commercial) Voted 1,84.56 1,73.73
Total Nos. 1 to 4 Charged 0.40 0.27
Voted 3,61.05 3,51.20
50. Public Works Charged 1.20 1.70
Voted 4,39.57 4,17.18%
103. Capital Outlay on Public Charged 2.94 1.41
Works Voted 5,42.83 4,96.29
Total Nos. 5 and 6 Charged 4.14 3.11
Voted 9,82.40 9,13.47
Total Nos. I to 6 Charged 4.54 3.38
Voted 13,43.45 12,64.67

Special Establishment for works not
taken up for pre rala calculations—

a vernment Engineerin
Go Bshmmricie
‘Workshaps

(b) Engineering staff for N.E.S.
Blocks and Panchayats

Total Nos. 1 to 7 Charged 4.54 3.38
Voted 13,43.45 12,64.67
Grand Total (Gharged and Voted) 13,47.99 12,68.05

* Includes Maintenance and Repairs.
**+ Includes expenditure taken directly to the head.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 77
PUBLIG WORKS-—Contd.

and Plant initially booked under “43. Irrigation, etc, (Commercial)
priate Major Heads [‘99.Capital Outlay, etc, (Commercial)’, ‘100. Capital
Works’], in proportion to the works outlay.

pro rata charges for 1964-65:—

Establishment charges excluding Tools and Plant charges
pensionary liabilities
Grants Actuals Grants - Actuals
(In lakhs of rupees) :
1.55 1.96%* 0.13 0.27
9.60 11.38%% 1.36 1.19
10.84 9.54 0.82 1.60
24.86 27.31 2.56 4.15
46.85 50.19 4.87 7.9
33.94 31.47 10.81 10.11
50.98 52.89 15.63 14.91
84.92 84.36 26.44 25.02
1,31.77 1,34.55 8131 32.23
1.99 1.97
0.15 ©0.02 g i
1,33.91 1,36.54 31.31 392,23

1,33.91 1,36.54 : 31.31 32.23




78

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.

GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS—Concld. . - -

Notes: ) » g As forecast Actuals

(M

@)

3)

3 in the budget
The percentage of cost of establishment to the ’

works outlay in respect of Irrigation. works )
(Items 1 to 4) : 12.96 ' 14.28

The percentage of cost of establishment to the
works outlay in respect of Public Works

(Items 5 and 6) 8.61 9.20
The percentage of cost of establishment to the

works outlay in respect of all State Works

(Items 1 to 6) 9.78 10.61

Items 1 to 4 relate to Irrigation, excluding special projects or Divisions
under Public Works, and items 5 and 6 represent the bulk of the works
outlay of the Department. The percentages of establishment charges to
the works outlay in the case of Irrigation and Public Works for the years
1962-63, 1963-64 and 1964-65 are compared below:— ’

Class of works Works Establishment  Percentage
Outlay - Charges
(1) (2) &) (4)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Irrigation* (Items 1 to 4)

1962-63 ‘ 2,79.67 45.36(a)  16.23
1963-64 3,20.49 48.98(a) ©  15.28
1964-65 3,51.47 50.19(a)  14.28
Public Works** (Items 5 and 6) - '
1962-63 10,40.99 83,57 8.03(b)
1963-64 9,62.85 76.28 7.92
1964-65 9,16.58 84.36 . 9.20

(@)
(b)

L

Includes expenditure taken directly to the hecad.

Differs from the percentage shown in the Appropriation Accounts for 1962-63

'\d\?zr l:(s)’ ‘thc inclusion of outlay in respect of ‘103. Capital Outlay on Public

Under Irrigation, the percentage has decreased by |
because of the increase of Rs. 30.98 lakhs in wony"ks :ltclgr;:pared e

Under Public Works, the percentage has i
to 1963-64, on account of the incrgase of anscre;SOegl l:th: ‘128 astacl‘g'mhp;iredt.
charges and the decrease of Rs. 46.27 lakhs in works outlgyﬁ smen



- APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 79
- GRANT No. XX XIV—PORTS (ALL VoTED)

Bl 3 : .+ .. Total Grant . Actual Excess+
ol 2. Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heap— -

53. Ports anD PrrLoTAGE

Original 6,34,900 791900 £.79.078 .

Supplementary 86,300 anaiel L N

Amount surrendered during the Nil
year

58

GRANT No. XXXV—TRANSPORT SCHEMES

Tolal Grant Actual . Excess+- '
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—

gyl Rs. ' Rs. - Rs,
Major Heap—, i ®
57.. . ROAI; AND WATER TRANSPORT
" ScCHEMES s ' '
Charged—
Orghal - s, WOOL .~ pam. . —1,000
Supplementary gasw o f T - PRI
Amount surrendered during the year o il
" Voted— ik \ B -
Original  * * 5,16,82,200 5,60,50,000 5,70,89,036 +10,39,036
. Supplementary px: 4-3,67,800_ N i A oh i
Amount surrendered during the . L Nil
© year i o' :

The Account-above does not include charged expenditure amounting to
Rs. 6,873 met by an advance from the Contingency Fund sanctioned in
" March, 1965, which remained unrecouped to the Fund by authorisation of
the Parliament before the close of the year. . l
+- Notes and Comments B e R v
(i) The Supplementary provision of Rs. 43.68 lakhs obtained ‘on the last
day of the financial year proved inadequate as the expenditure under the
¢ T yoted Grant éxceeded the provision by ‘Rs. 10,39,036; the ‘excess requires
regularisation, ‘ oA




80 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXXV—TRANSPORT SCHEMES—Contd.

(ii) (a) The amount of excess over the voted grant was comparatively large
under the following group heads:— ¥

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess4-
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A@)(b)A. Traffic Operation

0. 89.03 :
R. 2.68 91.71 98.77 +7.06

It was stated that the excess was due to settlement of the establishment
claims of March, 1965 in that month itself with a view to settle the liabili-
tics of the department before it was taken over by the State Road Transport
Corporation on Ist April, 1965.

(2) A (ii) Interest

0. 21.64
. 2.37
R. 0.02 24.03  26.60 +2.57

The excess was stated to be due to the fact that the withdrawals were
much more than anticipated on account of settlement of the outstanding
liabilities, as far as possible, before the department was transferred to the
Statec Road Transport Corporation on lst April, 1965.

(b) Other group heads under which excesses of comparatively small amounts
occurred are given below; in addition, excesses not exceeding Rs. 5,000
in each case, also occurred under 2 group heads:—

il._ Group head Total Grant Excess

o.

' Rs. Rs.
1 A(i)(b)B. Servicing Vehicles and Routes 1,07,40,200 33,567
2  A(i)(b)C. Maintenance and Repairs 1,22,45,700 93,769
$  A(i)(b)D. Taxes, Licence etc. 1,05,44,000 62,620
¢ B(i)(a) Direction 1,06,900 28,761
5 B(i)(b)A. Traffic Operation " 4,21,400 38,934 .
6 B(i)(b)C. Maintenance and Repairs 1,07,700 48,080

(<) '}I;B: d:xc&u were partly counterbalanced by savings under other group



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 81
GRANT No. XXXV——TRANSPORT_.SCHEMES—Contd.

(i) In the following case the provision remained unutilised to a substantial

extent:—
Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+4
' Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
A(iii) Other Revenue expenditure 30.85 25.27* —5.58

The saving of Rs. 5.58 lakhs forming 18 per cent of the original provision
was stated to be due to non-receipt i full of the supplies of vehicles
ordered for during the previous year.

- Saving under this head during 1962-63 and 1963-64 was Rs. 16.32 lakhs
and Rs. 5.54 lakhs respectively.

(iv)  Depreciation and Insurance Funds of the Transport Department:—The provision
for voted expenditure under this Grant included an amount of Rs. 31,35 lakhs
for being met from the Reserve Funds indicated below. The expenditure
incurred during the year and the balance at the credits of the funds as on
the 31st March, 1965 have also been indicated.

Sl.  Name of the Reserve Fund Purpose Amount of ex- Balance at the
No. pendilure during  credit of the

1964-65 Fundonthe 31st

of March, 1965

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 Transport Depreciation Providing against di- 24.49 **2.28.58
Reserve Fund minution in value due to
wear and tear of the
capital assets in use and
for financing of renewals
and replacements of worn

out items
2 Transport Insurance For meeting claims for 1.07 5.00
Fund compensation to the vict-

ims of accidents involv-
ing the wvehicles of the
department and also to
meet claims arising from
Workmen’s Compen-
sation Act

* Includes expenditure of Rs. 24,27,814 on renewals and replacements
financed from Depreciation Reserve Fund and Rs. 99,096 on compen-
sation payable from Transport Insurance Fund.

*#* Excludes Rs. 10.53 lakhs dropped pro forma being the amount allocated
to the Madras State consequent on the States Re-orzanisation.

1023554




82 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXXV—TRANSPORT SCHEMES—Concld.

The Depreciation Reserve Fund has been created out of the revenues of the
Department to provide reserves sufficient to meet (a) the cost of renewals and
replacements of wasting assets such as rolling stock, plant and machinery, tools
and plant, etc., necessitated by ordinary wear and tear and (b) expenditure on
extraordinary and unforeseen renewals of assets due to abnormal causes. The
expenditure is initially accounted for as working expenses of the Department
against the provision made in this grant (Grant No. XXXV); subsequently, before
the close of the accounts of the year, an equivalent amount is transferred to the
Fund.

The Transport Insurance Fund has been created out of the revenues of the
Department to provide reserves to meet claims for compensation for losses caused
to private persons or their property and for any liabilities arising under the
Workmen’s Compensation Act. The expenditure chargeable to the Fund is initially
accounted for against the provision made under this grant (Grant No. XXXV);
subsequently, belore the close of the accounts of the year, an equivalent amount is
transferred to the Fund.

An account of the transactions of each of these Funds is given in Statement No. 16
of the Finance Accounts of the Government of Kerala for the year 1964-65.

GRANT No. XXXVI—-FAMINE (ArL VoTED)

Total Grant  Aclual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

Major HeEAD—
64. FamINE RELIEF

Original 19,27,2001

Supplementary - 19,27,200 17,14,668 —2,12,532

Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 2.00.000
» )



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ' 83
GRANT No. XXXVII—PENSIONS

Total Grant or Actual Excess+
Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—
’ Rs. Rs. Rs.,
Major Heaps—
65. PENsIONS aND OTHER
RETIREMENT BENEFITS

66. TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL
Pensions

67. Privy Purses anp Arro-
WANCES OF INDIAN RULERS
72. CommuTaTION OF PENsIONS
Charged—
Original 2,40,800)

3,09,100 221,173 —87,927
Supplementary 68,300

Amount surrendered during the year
Voted—
Original 2,4-3,25,400}

Nil

2,83,34,200 2,40,17,745 —43,16,455
Supplementary 40,07,800 :

Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 6,29,000

Notes and Comments

(i) In view of the saving of Rs. 43.16 lakhs in the voted grant, the supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 40.08 lakhs obtained ‘on the 3Ist March, 1965
proved wholly unnecessary, -

(ii) Out of the saving of Rs. 43.16 lakhs only a sum Rs. 6.29 lakhs was
surrendered, and that too on the last day of the financial year.

(iii) The saving was partly accounted for by excessive/unnecessary supple-
mentary grant obtained under the following groupfsub heads:—

Group|Sub head Total Grant Actual Excess+-
3 ' Expenditure  Saving—

. (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) 65(2)2. Pensionary charges transe

ferred from Madras State ‘on

account of allocation of Pensions

as per States Reorganisation Act,

1956—

Voted—

O. 1.77
S. 22.00 23.77 0.48 —23.29




84 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XXXVII—PENSIONS—Concld.

Group|Sub head Total Grant  Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) 65(c)3. Pensionary charges trans-
ferred from Madras State on
account of allocation of Pensions
as per States Reorganisation Act,

1956—
Voted—
0. 2.01
S. 579 7.80 - —7.80

The Supplementary Grants under these heads of account were stated to
have been obtained on the basis of information received from the Govern-
ment of Madras in regard to the share of Kerala Government to be
adjusted in 1964-65 towards pensions and gratuities of the officers who were
in the service of the former Madras State.

In regard to the final saving it was stated that a correct estimate of the
requirement was not possible as the estimates were prepared on the basis of
the actuals of previous years and reports from the Government of Madras;
further, the adjustments were to be made during the close of the financial
year and hence it was not possible to watch the progress of expenditure and
to take steps to surrender the savings.

(3) 65(c)l. Gratuities
Voted—

0. 48.00

S. 6.00 54.00 46.74 —7.26

The saving of Rs. 7.26 lakhs was more than the Supplementary Graat
obtained on the last day of the financial year for meeting additional expen-
diture aunticipated as a result of the special efforts made during the year to
settle the pending pension and gratuity cases.

It was stated that the expenditure anticipated was not incurred; but the
reasons for the saving have not been furnished.

No portion of the saving was surrendered.

(iv) The provision made under the following group/sub heads proved to be
largely in excess of requirements:—

St. . Saving (and
No. Group/Sub head Provision™ its percentage Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 65(h)1: Pensions to Widows 5.00 3.78

(76%) Due to less number of

d licati i
2 65(h)3. Pensions to Phy- 5.00 4.94 :ﬁgci(;l;tiggs IR, e
sically disabled (99%, )J '



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 85
GRANT No. XXXVIII—STATIONERY AND PRINTING (ArL Vorep)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeAp—
68. STATIONERY AND PRINTING
Original 73,94,900
73,94,900  68,53,768 —541,132
Supplementary s
Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 3,41,800
Notes and Comments

The saving of Rs, 5.41 lakhs in the grant was accounted for mainly by
non-utilisation of provision under the group head 68.1(b) Purchase of
stationery Stores—(Saving Rs. 4.03 lakhs in the provision of Rs. 40 lakhs).
"This was attributed to curtailment of non-Plan expenditure as ordered by
Government in October, 1964 (Rs. 2.31 lakhs) and non-adjustment of cost
of paper supplied by the Ministry of Industry and Supply, New Delhi
(Rs. 1.72 lakhs).

GRANT No. XXXIX—FOREST

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major HeEADS—
70. ForesT
39. MisceLLANEOUS  SOCIAL AND
DevVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS

Charged—

gl 22,700
Original ’ 22,700 - —22,700
Supplementary .
Amount surrendered during the year !

(31st March, 1965) 22,700
Voted— ,

igi 7,79,900
Original e 1,37,79,900  1,37,74,973 —4,927
Supplementary ;

Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 33,200




86 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. XL——MISCELLANEQ_US

bl

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeAD—
71. MISCELLANEOUS
Charged—
Original 48,05,000
i 822,300  48,60,069

Supplementary 17,300} s o Hiearis
Amount surrendered during the

year (31st March, 1965) 5,000
Voted—
Original 54.,90,400
Supplementary 2,00,000 56,90,400 43,53,136 —13,37,264
Amount surrendered during

the year (31st March, 1965) 11,82,200

Notes and Comments
(i) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs. 37,769 which
requires to be regularised.

The excess occurred under the group heads “g(xii) Miscellaneous™
(Provision: Nil, expenditure: Rs. 7,365) and “(g) (xviii) A.IL.Works”
(Provision: Rs. 5,000; excess: Rs. 50,411) offset by savings under two
other group heads.  * "7 )

In 1963-64 also, the expenditure under the charged appropriation exceeded
the provision by Rs.' 50,049,

(ii) In view of the ultimate saving of Rs. 13.37 lakhs in the voted grant, the
supplementary grant of Rs. 2 lakhs obtained on the 31st March, 1965 could
have been restricted to a token vote. ’ '

(iii) Against the saving of Rs. 13.37 lakhs in the voted grant, forming 24 per
cent of the original provision a sum of Rs. 11.82 lakhs was surrendered
but on the last day of the financial year.

(iv) In the following cases the voted provision remained unutilised wholly or
to a substandal extent:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Broatit
Expenditure  Saving—
(1) (f) (xvii)3 B. Stadia (In lakhs of rupees)
O. 1.00
R. —1.00 - _

The entire provision remained unutilised which was stated

1 to be due to
nKon(-paymcnt olf grg{lc;s to tlfls Stadium Committees at Ernaklexlam(,) Q:ilorl:eand
{ottayam as they did not furnish the utilisati i '
Ty ts by maid, u on certificates to Government



)

GRANT No.” XL--MISCELLANEOUS —Concld.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess 4
Expmditure ~ Saving—
: : G o (In lakhs of rupees)’
(2) (g) (xvi) Rocket Launching -
Site
0. 11.94. oy
R. —6.42 5.52 4.09 —1.43

The total saving of Rs. 7.85 lakhs forming 66 per cent of the original provi-
sion occurred under the sub heads of account 6. Land Acquisition Charges”
(Rs. 1.40 lakhs) and “8. Contribution towards access Road and Bridges”
(Rs. 7.31 lakhs)offset by minor excesses under other sub heads.

The savings were stated to.be due to non-settlement of pending claims as it
was not possible to complete all the formalities before 31st March, 1965,

Thc'saving under. this head during the year 1963-64 also was substantial
(Rs. 19.32 lakhs forming 52 per cent of the provision).

(3) (g) (xviii) B. II, Works

0. 5.61
R. —5.16 0.45 0.65 +0.20

The net saving of Rs. 4-,96 lakhs forming 88 per cent of the original provision
was stated to be mainly due to cut in Plan expenditure imposed by Government
in July, 1964  (Rs.1.50 lakhs). and non-utilisation of the provision made for
acquisition of lands for the resettlement of landless agricultural workers under
the  Village Housing" Project, Scheme as the preliminary arrangements for
acquisition of land could not be completed before the close of the financial
year (Rs. 2.74 lakhs).

GRANT No. XLI—MISCELLANEOUS Cdl‘%’i‘RIBUTIONS AND

ASSIGNMENTS
Total Grant ..  tActual. . Exeess+-
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
Major HeaD—
76. OtHER MiscELLANEOUS COMPEN-
SATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS
Charged— —_—_
Original _ 1,25,000 } Ap— -
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year 3
(315t March, 1965) 35,000
Voted— L
Mgl aoie } 13,37,300  12,22,778 —1,14,522"
Supplementary e

Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 1,05,400

WA e By g ey i)
PROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 87

1
et e




88 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XLI—MISCELLANEOUS CONTRIBUTIONS AND
ASSIGNMENTS—Concld.

Noles and Comments

In the following case, a provision of Rs. 2.36 lakhs was made for payment
of Vehicle Tax Cornpensation for 1964-65 to the Malabar District Board,
while the Board had, in fact, been abolished from Ist January, 1962:—

Group head -~ Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(b)1(xiit)2. Taxes on Vehicles—
Compensation to local bodies—

O. 8.00
R. —2.36 5.64 5.25 —0.39

The total saving in the original provision amounted to Rs. 2.75 lakhs,

The savings under this head during the preceding three years were also
appreciable; 1961-62 (40 per cent), 1962-63 (42 per cent) and 1963-64
(48 per cent).

GRANT No. XLII—-NATIONAL EMERGENCY (ALL VorED)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
78-A. EXPENDITURE CONNECTED WITH
THE NATIONAL EMERGENCY, 1962

Original 45,900
. 45,900 40,610 —5,290
Supplementary )
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March, 1965) 5,200

GRANT No. XLIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VotED)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs.

Major Heap—
94, Carprrar OuTLAY ON
IMPROVEMENT oF Pusric HEaLTH
Original 1,05,02,800}

1,05,02,900 1,06,54
Supplementary 100 ) ,109 +1,51,209

Amount surrendered during the year * Nil



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS N 89

GRANT No. XLIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC HEALTH
(ALL Votep)—Contd.
Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 1,51,209; the excess
requires to be regularised.

In 1963-64 also, there was an excess of Rs. 19,60,020 over the grant.

(ii) (a) The amount of excess was comparatively large under the following

group heads:—
Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
: Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) (a)IIA. Works . .
0. 57.05
S. Token :
R. 125 58.30 61.07 +2.77

The excess was stated to be mainly due to adjustment of pending invoice.
(Rs. 2.12 lakhs) and inevitable payments in connection with the execution
of Sherthallai Water Supply Scheme. )

In 1963-64 also, the excess under this head was substantial (Rs. 16.31
lakhs forming 29 per cent of the provision).

(2) (b)B. Establishment 0.94 - 2.68 +1.74

The excess of Rs, 1.74 lakhs forms 185 per cent of the provision. Reasons
for the excess are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(3) (c) I. A. Works
O. 1.76 '
R. 0.50 2.26 4.56 +2.30
The excess of Rs. 2.30 lakhs which was more than the original provision
was stated to be due to booking of certain Plan items of expenditure under
non-Plan by the Executive Engineers, the reasons for which are awaited
from the Controlling Officer.

(b) Other group heads under which excesses of comparatively small
amounts occurred aré given below:—

. No. Group head Total Grant Excess
81, No roup hea - N
1 (2) L. B. 2. Amount transferred from 94(a) II B. :
(V)Vatcr Works and Drainage Establishment 33,800 10,849
he Five Year Pl
: (l.l}\). S‘c/‘l;g:-r;;:s PERERIETE S 11,87,500 - 21,891
8 (c)I.B (i) Share debit of EstablishmcniE:N
X iit) i t on-
i:)}};a;g\(:fsof'kc;m h (Sl Thasigeses 24,700 19,714
d from
4 (;)4-(1;)1;1(%) Amount transferred fro 16,200 75,008
5 (c) I.C Tools and Plant ’ 15,500 35,193
6 (c) II. B Establishment—Amount transferred
‘fﬁom' 94(a) IL. B 87,000 24,622

1023554 _ , _ St B o3



90 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XLIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC HEALTH
(ALL Vorep)—Coneld.

(c) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by s?.vings.undcr other group
heads, the more important of which are mentioned in note (iii) below.

(iif) The group heads under which the provisions remained unutilised to a
substantial extent are indicated below:i—

Group head . Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (2)I. A, Works

o. 3.00 ‘
R. —1.83 1.17 1.57 40.40

The net saving of Rs. 1.43 lakhs forming 48 per cent of the original provi-
sion was stated to be due to postponement of some less urgent works under
Trivandrum Drainage Scheme including Storm Water disposal with a view
to providing additional funds required for Trivandrum (Augmentation)
Water Supply Scheme, Kayamkulam Water Supply Scheme and Kottayam
Water Supply Scheme which were in good progress and were held up for
want of funds.

(2) (a) II. B. Establishment

0. 15.42
R. 0.23 15.65 13.84 —1.81

The saving was stated to be mainly due to the abolition of the Cannanore
and Palghat Divisions from Lst November, 1964 as a measure of economy.

(3) (a) II. C. Tools and Plant

O. 5.76 -
R. —4.35 1.41 1.84 +0.43

The net saving of Rs. 3.92 lakhs forming 68 per cent of the original provi-
sion was due to the fact that provision made for tools and plant in. respect
of the schemes “Ernakulam Mattancherry Water Supply” and “Trivandrum
(Augmentation) Water Supply” was unnecessary, as the expenditure
was debited to the respective works where also adequate provision had
been made.

4 (c)I1. A. Works
Q: 8.09
R. 1.70 9.79 4.73 * —5,06

_IT} "38“’ of _ﬂ[lc ﬁnt'(}ll Sa\d"lg_g_of II{Sf 5.06 lakhs forming 62 per cent of the
original provision, the additional funds provided b iati
9th’ March, 1965 proved wholly u1mece§sary_ o RERmpmEa 1R

- The saving was stated to be due to non-completi i )

g ) 1 C pletion of most of the works
(Rs. 2.75 lakhs) and booking of a portion of expenditure under non-Plan
head by the Department (Rs. 2.31 lakhs)—See SI. No. 3 of note (ii) (a) above.



\

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 91
GRANT No. XLIV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON AGRICULTURAL

IMPROVEMENT
- Total Grant ~ Aclual Excess+
or Appopiation Expenditure  Saving—
Rs, ) Rs. Rs.

Major Heap—

95. CaritaL OQUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT AND

REsEARCH

Charged—
Original .
Supplementary 27,300 27,300 96,745 +69,445
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—
Original 2,03,100 2,03,100 44,802 —1,58,208
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during

the year (31st March, 1965) 1,56,100
Noies and Comments

(i) In the charged appropriation, the expenditure exceeded the provision
by Rs. 69,445 ; this requires to be regularised.

The group heads under which excesses have occurred are given below:—

SL.Ne. Group head Total provision E'xcess
Rs. Rs.
1. (d) Establishment of seed farms and seed
stores—Land Acquisition charges— 27,300 35,039
2. (f) Crop Research Nil 34,406

(i) The saving of Rs. 1.58 lakhs in the voted Grant formed 78 per cent of the
provision. This was mainly due to non-utilisation of the entire provision
of Rs. 1.50 lakhs for acquisition of land for the Sea Island Cotton Scheme.
It was stated that the provision proved unnecessary since _the land agqui-
sition proceedings were completed and payment made in 1963-64 itself
(after obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 4.14 lakhs in March, 1964)
which was not foreseen when the budget estimates for 1964-65 were prepared.



92 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON CO-OPERATIVES AND
ON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Total Grant Actual Excess-
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs; Rs.

Major HeADS—
95-A. Carirar OurrLAay oN CONSUMER
CoO-OPERATIVES

96. CarrtarL. OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT

Charged—

Original 10,000 18,100 1,786  —16,314
Supplementary 8,100

Amount surrendered during the year
(31si March, 1965) 10,000

Voted—

Original 3,93,05,400 4,05,55,500 3,00,60,299 —95,86,201
Supplementary 12,50,100

Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 83,58,300

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs. 95.86 lakhs in the voted grant, forming 24 per cent
of the original provision, was nearly 8 times the supplementary grant of
Rs. 12.50 lakhs, obtained on the 21st December, 1964. In view of this,
the supplementary grant could have been restricted to a token vole.

(i) (a) The saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under the following
group heads:—

NA N Saving (and
Ne. Group head Provision  its percentags  Reasons and remarks
lo provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 96(a)(ii)]. Purchase and 2.70 2.14  Due to conv_érsion of the
Development of Electrical (79%) concern into a Joint Stock
and Allied Industries © Company in June, 1964

(Rs. 1.14 lakhs) and reduc-
tion of the Plan outlay,
ordered by Government
(Rs. 1 lakh).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 93

GRANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON CO-OPERATIVES AND
ON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT-—Contd.

S,

Saving (and Y
No. Group head Provision  its percentage Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
2 96(b)(i)3. Kerala Soaps and 13,94 13.24
Oils Limited < (100%,) Non-adjustment, owing
3 96(b)(i)4. Kerala Ceramics 17.60 17.60 | to the delay in finalisation,
Limited . (100%,) | of the value of the assets,
4 04(b)(i)5. Travancore 2.89 2.89 | as on 24th February, 1964,
Plywood Industries Limited (100%) (of the Government Coms-
5 96(b)(i)6. Trivandrum 16.23 16.23 | mercial Concerns, which
Rubber Works Limited (100%) | were converted into Joint
6 96(b)(i)7. Trivandrum 22.96 22.96 | Stock Companies.
Spinning Mills Limited (100%,).
7 96(b)(i1)2. Kerala State 50.00 10.027
Industrial Development (20%)
Corporation
8 96(b)(ii)9. Travancore 5.00 5.00
Titanium Products Limited (1009;,) Reduction in Plan outlay
9 96(b)(ii)13. Kerala Soaps 4.13 4.13 bordered by Government as
and Oils Limited _ (100%) | a measure of egonomy.,
10 96(b)(ii)15. The Kerala 4.85 " 2.75
Ceramics Limited (37%)
11 96(b)(i)16. Trivandrum 1.75 1.75
Rubber Works Iimjted (100%,)
12 96(b)(ii)3. Kerala State 8.00 - 5.00
~ Small Industries (63%) .
Corporation L. .
13 96(b)(ii)7. Participation in 3.00 3.00 »Reasons awaited.
the Capital of Private Limited (100%)

Companies under Small
Scale Inudstries Scheme

14 96(b)(ii) 8. Purchase of dehen- 1.00 1.00  Reasons awaited.

res of Land Mortgage (1009%,) The_ savings under this
glar?fi under the schgnfe for head inthe years 1962-63
providing assistance to small and 1963-64 were also
holders of Rubber ‘ appreciable (100 per cent
Plantations - and 55 per cent of the

provision respectively).



94

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON CO-OPERATIVES AND V
ON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT—Cornsld.

St. Saving (and
Ne. Group head Provision its percentage  Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
15 96(c)(i)3 . Share Contri= 15,00 10.67  Due mainly to fall in the
bution to Service Co- (71%) number of service societies

16

17

18

eligible for assistance from

operatives
300 to 98, consequent on
the delimitation of the area
of operation of service
societies.
96(c) (ii)A. Industrial 27.50 6.85  Due to the delay in the
Estates (25%) finalisation of land acqui-
sition cases at Karunaga-
ppally,  Shertallai and
Changanacherry (Rs. 4.83
lakhs) and reduction of
Plan expenditure, ordered
by Government aga measure
of economy (Rs. 2 lakhs).
96(c)(ii)C. 2. Share Contri-  1.00 1.00 Non-utilisation  of the
bution to Appex (1009%) entire provision was attri-
Marketing Societies buted to the Government
orders to make reduction
in the State’s Plan outlay.
96(c)(ii) H. Rural Indus- 2.25 2.25 Due to delay in imple-
tries Project—Share Parti- (100%) mentation of the scheme,
cipation in Private Limited for administrative  reasons.

Companies for starting
Industrial Units in Project
Areas

(b) The savings were partly counterbalanced by excesses under other group
heads. A case in which the excess remained uncovered is given below:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
96(c)(ii)C.I. Share contribution to

Co-operative Marketing Socie-
ties : 2.15 3.40 +1.25

The reasons for the excess and its remaining uncovered are awaited from

the Controlling Officer.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 95
GRANT No. XLVI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION

Total Grant Actual Excess+4-
or Appropriation  Expenditure Saving—

Major Heaps—

99. Carrrar Ovutrray on IrRrIGATION,
NavIGaTION, EMBANKMENT AND
Dramace WoRks (ComMERCIAL)

100. Carrrar. OutLay oN IRRIGATION,
Navicatron, EMBANKMENT AND
Dramace Works (N on-CoMMERQIAL)

Charged—

Original .

) , 24,100 10,302 —13,798

Supplementary 24,100

Amount surrendered during the year ' T Ml

Voted—

Original 3,21,26,000 ;
3,21,26,000 3,65,43,756 <-44,17,756

Supplementary o

Amount surrendered during Nil

the year ¢
Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure under the voted grant exceeded the budget provision by
Rs. 44,17,756, which requires to be regularised., This was the net result
of excesses under several heads and savings under certain others, as indi-
cated in note (ii) below.

(ii) (a) Excesstotheextent of Rs. 53.74 lakhs was due to non-provision of funds
under the following suspense heads. Reasons for the non-provision of
funds are awaited.

Group head Total Grant  Aciual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 99.A.I(iii)Bhoothathankettu Scheme 8.08 +8.08
) Suspense
(2) 99.A.1I(1)Malampuzha Project : 57 8.07 +8.07

(d) Suspensei
(3) 100.A.Irrigation Works (d) Suspense

L esses due to non-provision of adequate funds under these heads
Occjrrrgc(:i iﬁrmg the years 1961-62, 1962-63 and 1963-64 also,

37.59 +37.59



96 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XLVI—-CAPITAL OUTALY ON
IRRIGATION—Contd.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(b) Other group heads under which the excesses were comparatively large
are given below :—

(1) 99.A.I(iv) Cheerakuzhi Project 2.61 4.08 +1.47
(a) Works
The excess was stated to be due to accelerated progress of the work. A
sanction to cover the excess by reappropriation of funds was issued, but not
by the competent authority.

(2) 100.A(b) Establishment— Schemes 22.33 25.27 +2.94
under the Five Year Plan )
The excess resulted from an increase in the share-debit transferred to this
head, in proportion to the works outlay. ..

(3) 100 A.(c)Tools and Plant 2.30 3.90 +1.60
The excess resulted from an increase in the share-debit transferred to this
head, in proportion to the works outlay.
(c) Excesses of comparatively small amounts occurred under the following
group heads:—

Group head ' Total Grant Exaess
Rs. Rs,

(1) 99.A.I(iii) Bhoothathankettu Scheme "  43,00,000 3,36,155
(a) Works

(2) 99.A.I(iv) Cheerakuzhi Project 41,300 11,794
(b) Establishment

(3) 99.A.II (i) Malampuzha Project 7,800 56,947
(c) Tools and Plant

(4) 99.A.II (iv) Meenkara Project 39,18,300 54,932
(a) Works

(5) 99.A.II (iv) Meenkara Project 52,200 27,574

(c¢) Tools and Plant
(d) In addition, excesses not exceeding Rs. 10,000 in each case also occur-
red under 6 other group heads:
(e) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under other heads,
important of which are given below:—
Group kead Total Grant Actual Excess+
% Expenditure Saving—
‘ (In lakhs of rupees)
{1) 99.A.1(i) Peechi Resétvoir Scheme  1.75 0.55 1 20
. (a) Works

' The saving, which is about 69 per cent of the provision, was stated to be
due mainly to the slow progress of works and not taking up the work of power
supply to the motors for operation of the shutters of the Peechi Dam.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 97

GRANT No. XLVI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
IRRIGATION—Contd,

The savings under this head during the previous three g
g years (1961-62,
1962-63 and 1963-64—) were also appreciable (90 per cent, 162 per cent and
104 per cent respectively of the original provision).

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess-|-
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees) -

(2) 99.A.11 (i) Malampuzha Project 6.14 4.75 —1.39
a} Works

The saving, which is about 23 per cent of the provision, was stated to be
due mainly to (i) the slow progress of certain canal works, owing to dearth
of labour and change in design and (i) delay in receipt of debit advice for

the value of stock articles procured through India Stores Department con-
tracts,

(3) 100.A(a) Works—Schemes under the
Five Year Plan

0. 1,76.85
R, —9.63 1,67.22 1,58.04 —9.18

Out of the total saving of Rs, 18.81 lakhs, which is about 11 per cent of
the original provision, a saving of Rs, 13.84 lakhs was stated to be due mainly
to (i) delay in land acquisition and non-adjustment (for want of vouchers)
in the accounts of the Division of expenditure on land acquisition booked
in the treasury accounts under ‘Remittances’ (12 works—Rs, 5,76 lakhs), .
(ii) delay in sanctioning estimates (10 works—Rs 2. 75 lakhs), (iii) late
entrustment of works (6 works—Rs. 1.23 lakhs), (iv) slow progress of works,
owing to slackness on the part of contractors (6 works—Rs. 1 lakh) and (v)
termination of a contract as ordered by Government (1 work—Rs, 1 lakh).
The reasons for a saving of Rs. 4.97 lakhs are awaited from the Controlling
Officer.

(iit) Suspense Accounts relating to ‘99.Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation
Embankment and Drainage Works (Commercial)’:—The expenditure in the voted
grant, relating to the Major Head ‘99.Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment and Drainage Works (Commercial)’, includes an amount
of Rs. 16.15 lakhs under the group head ‘Suspense’.

The nature of the transactions accounted for under the ‘Suspense’ head
i$ explained in Note (vi) below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant
No. XXXIII—Public Works,

An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for during 1964-65

is given below, together with the opening and closing balances under the
different sub heads:—

102)885¢



98

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XLVI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
IRRIGATION—Concld.

*Balance as on ) *Balance as on
Sub head the 1st April, Debits Credits  the 31st March,
1964 1965
(In lakhs of rupees)
Purchases 3.22 0.02 - **3 .24
Stock 1.70 13.26 17.76 —2.80
Miscellaneous
Public Works
Advances —0.06 2.13 0.67 1.40
Workshop Suspense 2..25 0.74 2.95 0.04
Total 7.11 16.15 21.38 1.88

* The balances do not include the opening balances relating to the Divisions
in the areas transferred from the former Madras State, on reorganisation
of States, due to non-finalisation of their allocation between the successor
States.

*% The debit balance under ‘Purchases’ is due to non-transfer of balances
from ‘18. Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues’
{now ‘44. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
(Non-Commercial)] under which the transactions were originally shown,
and also due to the reason indicated against (*).

(iv) Suspense Accounts relating to “100. Capital Qutlay on Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)’ :—The expenditure in the
voted grant, relating to the Major Head ‘100 Capital Outlay on Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)®, includes
an amount of Rs. 37.59 lakhs under the group head ‘Suspense’.

The nature of the transactions recorded under the “Suspense’ head is
explained in Note (vi) below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant
No. XXXIII—Public Works.

. An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for during 196465
is given below, together with the opening and closing balances under the
different sub heads:—

*Balance as on *Balance as on
Sub head the Ist April,  Debits Credits ~ the 31st March,
196¢ 1965
(In lakhs of rupees)
Purchases —6.24%= 9.33 7.65 —4, 56%*
Slgck 13.82 26.16 26.89 13.09
Miscellaneous
Public Works
Advances 1.43 1.48 43
Workshop Suspense 1.02 0.62 } gg (1):58
Total 10.03 37.59 37.08 10.54

*® 4 . P
:Theh balanc‘cs do not include the opening balances relating to the Divisions
in the areas transferred from the former Madras State, on reorganisation

gf;ﬁgtes, due to non-finalisation of their allocation between the successor

T -r . P ) U 7
he miius balanc_e shown against ‘Purchases’ represents credit balance:



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 99
GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS

Total Grant Actual Excess-+
ordppropriation  Expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs,

Major Heap—

103. Carirar OurLAy
oN PusLic WoRks

Charged—
Original 1,40,000
2,94,300 141,110 — 1,53,190

Supplementary 1,54,300
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Voted—
Original 6,48,16,9007

6,48,22,400 5,64,09,209 —84,13,191
Supplementary 5,500

Amount swrrendered during the
year (3lst March, 1965) 38,79,500

The voted expenditure shown above does not include an' amount of
Rs. 5,50,000, met by an advance from the Contingency Fund, sanctioned
in March, 1965 which remained unrecouped to the Fund by authorisaiion
of Parliament hefore the close of the year.

Notes and Comments

(i) In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 1.53 lakhs in the charged appro-

riation, the supplementary appropriation of Rs. 1.54 lakhs obtained on

the 31st March, 1965 (for payment of compensation for lands acquired,

decreed by Law Courts) on the ground that no savings were available,
proved almost unnecessary.

(ii) Out of the total saving of Rs. 84.13 lakhs in the voted section, only an
amount of Rs. 38.80 lakhs was surrendered, and, that too, on the 3lst

March, 1965.

(iii) The saving of Rs. 1.53 lakhs in the charged appropriation was accounted
for mainly by non-utilisation of provision, to a_substantial extent, unc'{cr
the group head ‘(a) (xvii) Civil Works—A. Schemes outside the Five

Year Plans’.



100 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTALAY ON
PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

(iv) The saving in the voted section occurred mainly under the following
group heads:—

Sl : Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  its percentage  Reasons and remarks
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

I (a) (viii) Police Due to (i) reduction of
Schemes outside the 34.72 9.63 non-Plan expenditure
Five Year Plans (28%) (Rs. 4.21 lakhs), (ii) delay
in land acquisition (Rs.1.58
lakhs),  (iif) non-receipt/
late rceceipt of Administra-
tive sanction (Rs. 1.10
lakhs), (iv) want of sanction
to estimate/revised estimate
(Rs. 0.81 lakh), and (v)
the cumulative effect of
smaller  savings under
a number of  works
(Rs. 1.93 Iakhs).

The savings under this
head in the years 1962-63
and 1963-64 were also
appreciable (24 per cent
and 33 per cent of the
provision respectively).

2 (a) (ix) Scientific Depart- 2.81 1.35 Due mainly to abandon-
ments—B. Schemes under (48%) ing the proposal for the
the Five Year Plans - construction of additional

buildings for the Natural

History Museum and the

Picture Gallery [at Tri-
vandrum.

3 (a) (x) Education— 1,00.80 26.06 The reasons for the saving
B.  Schemes under the (26%) of Rs. 13.65 lakhs are
Five Year Plans awaited from the Controlling

Officer; the balance saving
of Rs.12.41 ]akhs was stated
to be due mainly to (i) non-
finalisation of the works to
be taken up under the sche-
mes ‘Construction’ of Hos-
tels for Engineering Insti-
tutions’ (Rs. 7.97 lakhs) and
‘Additional  accommoda-
tion in Engineering Colleges
and Polytechnics’ (Rs.0.22
lakh), (i) not taking up



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 101

XLVII-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
tPUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

GRANT No.

Si.

No. Group head

4 (a) (xii) Public Health—
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plans

5 (a) (xv) Co-operation—
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plans

Provision

16.55

7.42

Saving (and

its percentage

Reasons and remarks

to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

13.73
(83%)

1.86
(25%)

works for want of Admi-
nistrative/Technical sanc-
tion (Rs. 2.55 lakhs), (iii)
slow progress of works
(Rs. 0.96 lakh), (iv) post~
ponement of the scheme
‘Construction of laboratory-
cum-class-rooms in Schools’
(Rs. 0.29 lakh) and (v)
late starting of works
(Rs. 0.25 lakh).

The savings under this

head in the years 1962-63
and 1963-64 were also app-
reciable (18 per cent and
25 per cent of the provision
respectively).

The saving was stated to
be due to (i) delay in taking
a decision regarding en-
trustment of the scheme
‘Construction of buildings
for Primary Health Units’®
to the Public Works Depart-
ment and non-finalisation
of the list of works to be
taken up (Rs. 12.61 lakhs)
and (ii) non-receipt [ late
receipt of Administrative
sanction (Rs. 0.96 lakh).

The savings under this
head in the previous three
years (1961-62, 1962-63 and
1963-64) were also appreci-
able (76 per cent, 69 per
cent and 40 per cent
respectively).

Due mainly to (i) the
delay in receiptof revised
Administrative sanction
(Rs. 0.96 lakh) and (ii)
the slow progress of works
(Rs. 0.66 lakh).




102 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON

GRANT No.

PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

St
No. Group head

6 (a)(xvii) Civil Works—
A. Schemes ouiside the
Five Year Plans

7 (a)(xvii) Civil Works—

B. Schemes under the Five

Year Plans

8 (a) (xviii) Stationery and
Printing—A. Schemes
outside the Five Year
Plans

10.05
(#5%)

1.10
(#7%)

Saving (and
ils percentage Reasons and remarks
to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

The reasons for the saving
of Rs. 5.21 lakhs are awaited
from the Controlling
Officer; the balance saving
of Rs. 4.84 lakhs was stated
to be due to (i) reduction
of non-Plan  expenditure
(Rs. 1.76 lakhs), (ii) post~
ponement or abandoning
of certain works (Rs. 1,24
lakhs) and f(iii) delay in
land acquisition proceedings
(Rs. 1.54 lakhs).

The savings under this
head in the years 1961-62,
1962-63, and 1963-64 were
also appreciable (62 per
cent, 31 per cent and 25
Per cent respectively).

"The saving was stated to
be due mainly to (i) the
slow progress of the work
‘Mascot Hotel Extension to
be equipped as a first class
hotel’, as the work of mosaic
flooring and mosaic plaste-
ring could be done only
after vacating the rooms
one by one.

"The saving was stated to
be due mainly to (i) the
reduction of non-Plan ex-
penditure (Rs. 0.74 lakh),
and (ii) not taking up works,
owing to non-finalisation of
design (Rs. 0.75 lakh).

The saving under this
head in the year 1963-64
was also appreciable (91 per
cent of the provision).’



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

103

GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON

PUBLIC WORKS~—Contd,

Si.
No. Group head Provision

Saving (and
its percentage  Reasons and remarks

lo provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

9 (a) (xix) Miscellaneous De- 2.01
partments
B. Schemes under the Five
Year Plans

10 (b) Original works— 1,50.44
Communications— !
B. Schemes under the Fiv
Year Plans

11 (d) Establishment— 6.87
A, Schemes outside the
Five Year Plans

12 (e) Tools and Plant
A. Schemes outside the 6.14
Five Year Plans

1.75

(87%)

23.41
(16%)

- 2,10
(31%)

4.51

The reasons for a saving
of Rs. 1.26 lakhs are awaited
from the Controlling
Officer. The balance sav-
ing of Rs. 0.49 lakh was
stated to be due to absence
of sanction to estimate of
a work,

The saving was stated to
be due mainly to(i) the post-
budget reduction made in
the Plan Outlay for Roads
and Bridges (Rs. 15.39
lakhs), (ii) non-adjustment
of land acquisition charges,
for want of vouchers
(Rs. 3,30 lakhs), (iii) non-
payment of amounts due to
contractors for different
reasons (Rs. 1.35 lakhs)
and (iv) slow progress of
certain works (Rs. 1.21]
lakhs).

The saving was due to
decrease in the share-debit
transferred to this head
from °50. Public Works’
owing to less expenditure

(73%) J- on works.

“mmmes




104 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

(v) In the following cases, additional funds provided by reappropriation
proved excessive/unnecessary :i—

Group head Total Grant Actual . Excess+-
) Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) (a) (vi) Administration of
Justice—
A. Schemes outside the Five
Year Plans—Voted

0. 4.98
R. 1.88 6.16 Y473 .—1.43

Additional funds to the extent of Rs. 1.75 lakhs were reappropriated on
31st March, 1965, for meeting the expenditure on the completed work
‘Constructing three-storeyed building for the High Court, Ernakulam’; the
final bill of the work could not, however, be paid.

(2) (a) (xi) Medical—
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plans

Voted—
0. 82.32
S. Token
R. 4.97 87.29 82.97 —4.32

The saving was stated to be due to (i) the slow progress of certain works
for different reasons (Rs. 1.91 lakhs), (i) less expenditure on land acquisition
(Rs. 0.49 lakh), (iii) abandoning of a work by contractor (Rs. 0.40 lakh})
(iv) non-payment of final bills of certain works (Rs. 0.26 lakh) and (v) the’
cumulative effect of smaller savings under a number of works (Rs. 1.26
lakhs).

(3) (a)(xiii) Agriculture—
B. Schemes under the Five

Year Plans
O. 42,26
S. Token
R. 9.20 51.46 46.13 —5.33

The saving was stated to be due mainly to (i) the s g tai
works for different reasons (Rs. 1.65 la{chs),( 2ii)llatl:‘s\;aa?ilxgezsfct)ﬁge\lvtgi
‘Construction of a wharf at Beypore’, following revision of design (Rs. 1.27
lakhs), (iii) non-receipt of Administrative sanction for certain works (Rs. 0.57
lakly), (iv) non-receipt of invoice for the cost of Tools and Plant sup;pl{ed
for the hﬂ::?l% %la;gciui,l \)hzhénJ&m (Rs. 0.52 lakh), (v) not taking up
certain works (Rs.£0.43 lakh) and (vi) non-c i i i
%0 certain buildinés (Rs. 0.45 la](:h)).' PrRpletion. el scrsdes s iony



APPROPRIATION ACCOU NTS 105

GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
PUBLIC WORKS—CGoneld.

= Group head Total Grant Actual Excess4
Expenditure  Saying—

. (In lakhs of rupees)
(4) (a) (xiv) Animal Husbandry—

B. Schemes under the Five

Year Plans
0. 12.67
R. 2.26 14.93 11.86 —3.07

Out of the final saving of Rs. 3.07 lakhs, a saving of Rs. 1.22 lakhs was
stated to be due mainly to (i) non-payment of final bills owing to their late
receipt (Rs. 0,63 lakh), (ii) non-entrustment/late entrustment of works owing
to non-receipt of acceptable offers to tenders invited (Rs. 0.39 lakh) and (iii)
slow pragress of work (Rs, 0,20 lakh). The reasons for the balance saving
of Rs. 1.85 lakhs are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(vi) The following are cases in which the provision proved largely inadequate -

(1) (a) (vii) Jails—
B. Schemes under the Five
Year Plans
0. 0.40 . :
R, 0.22 0.62 2.86 +2.24

The excess was stated to be mainly on account of the good progress in the
execution of the work ‘Construction of certified school, Kottayam’.

(2) (e) Tools and Plant—

B. Schemes under the Five
Year Plans . 9.49 13.28 +3.79

The excess was due to the increase in the share-debits transferred to this

head from Grant No. XXXII—Irrigation and Grant No. XXXIII-
Public Works in proportion to the. works expenditure.

102|3554



106 - APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XLVIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
OTHER WORKS—(ALL VoOTED)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major HeaD—

109. CaritaL OuTLAY ON
OT1HER WORKS

Original 51,15,600
51,15,700  35,04,908 —16,10,792
Supplementary 100

Amount surrendered during
the year (26th and 3lst 11,08,100
March, 1965)
The expenditure shown above does not include an amount of Rs. 87,900 met
by an advance from the Contingency Fund sanctioned in March, 1965,
which remained unrecouped to the Fund by authorisation of the Parliament
before the close of the year.

Notes and Comments

(i) Out of the saving of Rs. 16.11 lakhs forming 31 per cent of the original
provision, a sum of Rs. 11.08 lakhs was surrendered, but in March, 1965.

(ii) In the following cases, the provision was not utilised wholly or to a substan=
tial extent:— .
St o Saving (and
No. Group head Prouvision its percentage Reasons and remarks
to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (a) LA. Sainik School— 25.00 10.91 Due mainly to  post
Works {including cost of (44%) budget reduction in non-
land) Plan expenditure ordered by

Government  (Rs. 7.97
lakhs), non-payment of
certain work bills for want
of sanction for extra items,
etc. (Rs. 0.86 lakh), non-
entrustment | late entrust-
ment of works (Rs. 1.37
lakhs), less expenditure on
certain works (Rs. 0.39
lakh) and cumulative effect
of small variations under 2
number of works (Rs. 0.31
lakh),



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 107

GRANT No. XLVIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
OTHER WORKS—Concld.

Sl _ Saving (and
No. - Group head Provision  ils percentage  Reasons and remarks
to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

2 (a) II. C.2(b) Housing for 4.00 4.00 A saving of Rs. 2.13
the weaker sections of the (1009%,) lakhs was stated to be due
Community to late finalisation of rules

" governing  the scheme
(Rs. 1.13 lakhs) and
post-budget reduction in
Plan expenditure as ordered
by Government (Rs. 1 lakh).
Reasons for the balance
saving of Rs. 1.87 lakhs
are awaited from the Con-
trolling Officer.

3 (a) IL.C.3. Land Acquisi- 10.00 1.88 The reasons for the saving

tion and Development (19%) are awaited from the Con-
trolling Officer.

During 1961-62, the entire
provision of Rs, 2.11 lakhs
made by reappropriation
remained unutilised. The
savings under the head
during 1962-63 and 1963-64
were Rs. 9.38 lakhs (94
per cent of the original
provision) and Rs.5.24 lakhs
(35 per cent of the original
provision) respectively.

(iti) An expenditure of Rs. 1.13 lakhs was incurred without any provision c:f
funds under group head ‘(a) IL B. (iv) Reclamation work in Ernakulam’.
The reasons for this are awaited from the Controlling Officer.



108 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS -
GRANT No. XLIX—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PORTS (ALn VoTED)

Total Grani Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs..
Major HeaD—
110. CaprraL OurLay oN PORTs
Original 52,94,900
52,94,900 23,690,467 — 29,25,433
Supplementary -

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 22,67,500

Noles and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs. 29.25 lakhs in the Grant formed 55 per cent of the
provision. Against this, a sum of Rs. 22.68 lakhs was surrendered but
on the last day of the financial year.

(i) The saving occurred mainly under the following group heads:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
{1) E(a) Works—
Schemes under the Five
Year Plans—

0. 33.14
R. —15.48 17.66 17.21 —0.45

Out of the total saving of Rs. 15.93 lakhs forming 48 per cent of the original
provision, a saving of Rs. 13.63 lakhs was stated to be due mainly to slow
progress of works (2 works—Rs. 12.19 lakhs), not taking up the work for
reasons such as non-execution of agreement, want of sanction to estimate,
delay in land acquisition, etc. (5 works—Rs. 0.99 lakh) and late entrustment
of a work for execution (Rs. 0.42 lakh); reasons for the balance saving of
Rs. 2.30 lakhs are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

The saving under this head during the year 1963-64 was Rs. 3.29 lakhs
representing 28 per cent of the original provision.

(2) E(d)(i) Provision ofa
Grab dredger at Calicut—

0. 18.27
R. —12.10 6.17 (Rs. 76) —6.17

The non—u.tilisation of almost the entire provision was stated to be due to
delay in settling contract and in obtaining foreign exchange (Rs. 12.10 lakhs)

and non-receipt of advice from the Government of India for making payment of
the cost of machines purchased from Holland (Rs. 6.17 lakﬁs).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 109
GRANT No. L—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON TRANSPORT SCHEMES

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Appropriation  Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
114. Carrrar Ourray on
Roap anD WaTter
TRANSPORT SCHEMES—
Charged—
Original 10,000
" 79,300 82,133 +2,833
Supplementary 69,300
Amount surrendered during the year A Nil
Voted—
Original 10,07,200
- 10,09,700  12,34,828  +2,25,128
Supplementary 2,500,
Amount surrendered during .
the year Nil

Notes and Comments

(i) In the charged appropriation, the expenditure excceded the provision
by Rs. 2,833; this requires regularisation,

The excess occurred under the group head “A(a)(ii))A. Land®,

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs.2,25,128; this also requires
regulavisation. This was the net result of excesses under several group
heads and savings under others, as indicated in notes (iii) and (iv) below.

(iif) (a) The amount of excess was comparatively large under the following
group head:— '

Toial Grant Actual Excess+
it : Expenditure  Saving—
. (In lakhs of rupees)
A (ii) B. Buildings
I. Works
O. 2.00
R. 3.35 5.35 8.93 +3.58

The excess of Rs. 3.58 lakhs was stated to be due to settlement of all out
standing liabilities , as far as possible, before the Department was transferred
to the newly formed Kerala State Road Transport Corporation on Ist April,
1965,



110 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. L—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
TRANSPORT SCHEMES—Concld.

(b) Other group heads under which excesses of comparatively small amounts
occurred are given below:—

Sl Group head Toial Grant  Excess
No. Rs. Rs,
1 A. (ii) B. I1. Establishment charges of
the Civil Sub Division 89,700 8,392
2 A. (ii) C. Fixtures and Fittings 15,000 20,728
3 A. (iv) Plant and Machinery 85,000 99,504
4 A. (vi) Suspense 5,000 15,759

(¢) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under other group
heads.

(iv) In the following cases provision remained unutilised to a substantial extent
in the voted section of the Grant:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(1) A. () Gost of Buses (In lakhs of rupees)
. (i o

0. 4.50
R. —4.07 0.43 0.09 —0.34

The total saving of Rs. 4.41 lakhs forming 98 per cent of the original pro-
vision was stated to be mainly due to non-incurring of establishment expendi-
ture on body building of new chassis as proposals for the purchase of new
chassis did not materialise for want of sanction.

The saving under this head during the year 1963-64 also was substantial
(Rs. 5.85 lakhs forming 24 per cent of the original provision).

(@) A. (ii) A. Land 2.00 0.40 —1.60

The saving of Rs. 1.60 lakhs forming 80 per cent of the provision was stated
to be on account of non-payment of compensation in respect of lands acquired
at Payyannur due to receipt of objection petitions and at Kozhikode due to
late receipt of requisition for funds.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 111
GRANT No. LI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON FORESTS (ALL Vorep)

Total Grant Actual Excess}-
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. 5
Major Heap— = R
119. Caprrar Outray on
ForEests
Original 27,87,800
35,81,000  35,81,000 -
Supplementary 7,93,200 i
Amount surrendered during the Nil :
year

GRANT No. LII—COMMUTED VALUE OF
PENSIONS (AL Vorep)

Total Grant Actual Excess4- !
Expenditure Saving— !

Rs. Rs, Rs. {
Major Heap— .

120. PaymENTS oF COMMUTED
VALUE oF PEnsions

Original 1,50,000
2,50,000 3,28,118 + 78,118
Supplementary 1,00,000
Amount surrendered during the Nil
year

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 78,118; this requires regulari-
sation.

(ii) The excess occurred under the following group head :—

Group head Total Grant  Actual Excess+
. . Expenditure Saving— |
(In lakhs of rupees) v
(2) Payments in India

0. 1.00
S. 0.50 1.50 3.28 +1.78

The excess of Rs. 1.78 Jakhs was stated to be due to the fact that the num-
ber of commutation cases was more than anticipated and that the expenditure
under this head could not be foreseen with accuracy as it was based on factors
like the number of applications, the amount of pensions commuted and
drawn by each applicant and the age group of the applicants,



112 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. LII—COMMUTED VALUE OF
PENSIONS (Arr Votep)—Concid.

(iii) The excess was partly counterbalanced by non-utilisation of the entire
provision under the following group - head:—-

Group head Total Grant  Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Share due to Government of Madras
on account of allocation of Pension
as per States Reorganisation Act

0. 0.50
S. 0.50 1.00 = —1.00

It was stated that a correct estimate of the requirement was not possible as
the estimates were preparved on the basis of the actuals of previous years
and reports from the Government of Madras; further, the adjustments
were to be made during the close of the financial year and as such it was not
possible to watch the progress of expenditure.

GRANT No. LIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING

Total Grant Actual Excess+

or Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeAD—
124. CaritaL OUTLAY ON ScHEMES
oF GoVvERNMENT TrADING
Charged—
Original 5,000
45,100 44,606 —494
Supplementary 40,100 )
Amount  surrendered during the year > Nil
Voted—
Original ' 11,38,57,9007)
30,64,31,700 29,73,76,710 —90,54,990
Supplementary  19,25,73,300

Amount surrendered during
the vear (31st March, 1963) . 4,05,60,800

The voted expenditure shown above does not include an%amount of
Rs. 1,88,313 met out of an advance from the Contingency Fund sanctioned

in March, 1965, which remained unrecouped to the Fund b thorisation
of the Parliament before the close of thcp year. ey

&



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS . 113

GRANT No. LIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES
OF GOVERNMENT TRADING—Contd.

Notes and Comments

(i) The amount swrrendered (Rs. 4,05.61 lakhs) on the last day of the financiai
year was in excess by Rs. 8,15.06 lakhs, of the amount available for sur-
render (Rs. 90.55 lakhs) in the voted grant.

(if) The group heads under which the provision was not utilised to a substantial
extent are given below:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—"
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B. Manure Supply Scheme .

(a) (iv) Distribution Charges

o. 15.00 _
R. —7.65 . 7.35 7,27 —0.08

The budget provision contemplated payment of distribution charges to
the Fertilisers and Chemicals (Travancore) Limited, Alwaye for handling
pool fertilisers to be issued to the mixing firms. It was, however, decided
by Government to arrange for despatch of fertilisers to the mixing firms
directly by the suppliers. This resulted in the saving of Rs. 7.73 lakhs
which forms 52 per cent of the original provision.

In 1962-63 and 1963-64 also, the savings under this head were substantial ;
Rs. 13.01 lakhs (forming 62 per cent of the original provision) and Rs. 10.10
lakhs (forming 70 per cent of the original provision) respectively.

(2) B, Manure Supply Scheme
(a) (v) Purchase Price

0. 1,80.00
R. —2.49 1,77.51 1,26.31 —51.20

The total saving of Rs. 53.69 lakhs forming 30 per cent of the original
provision -was stated to be due to non-receipt in full of fertilisers ordered for
from Government of India (Rs. 36.46 lakhs) and non-receipt of debits from
them towards cost of fertilisers supplied hefore the accounts of the year were
closcd (Rs. 17.23 lakhs). g

(3) C.II. Supply of Tractors to Agri-
culturists on Hire Purchase System

(a) Gross Expendimre—
Purchase Price—

o. 1.50
R. 6.30 7.80 8,57 —1.23

The'salving of Rs. 1.23 lakhs was stated to be due to non-availability of
tractors in time for supply to agriculturists on hire purchase system.

102|3554




114

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. LIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES

OF GOVERNMENT TRADING—Concld.

Group head Total Grant Actual _ Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(4) D.VLNational Water Supply and

Sanitalion Schemes in urban areas 6.00 (Rs. 140) —6.00

The saving of almost the cntire provision was stated to be due to
non-adjustment of the cost of materials received under T.C.M. Programme
for want of sanction for adjustment from Government of India. It was
stated that the Department was not in a position to anticipate the exact
amount required for adjusting the cost of materials received under T.C.M.
Programme.

In 1963-64 also, the saving under this group head was substantial (Rs. 3.70
lakhs forming 99 per cent of the provision).

(5) F.IV.Development of Sea Island

1

2"

Cotion
{a) Gross Expenditare
Q. 4.00
R. —2.40 1.60 1.60

‘The saving of Rs. 2.40 lakhs forming 60 per cent of the original provision
was stated to be due to the fact that the cultivators did not avail themselves
of the loan facilities. )

(iii) Two group heads, under which no provision was made, are given below:—

KYR
No.

Group head detual Expenditure
«  (In lakhs of rupees)
D IX. Filaria Control 2.99

The expenditure was stated to be due to unanticipated adjustment of
cost of materm_l_s and equipment received under the T.C.A. Programme during
the years 1958-59 to 1969-63.

E IT. Paper for Text Books from Australia 2.45

OI;}’MOHS for the non-provision of funds are awaited from the Controlling
icer.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 115

"GRANT No. LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE
-GOVERNMENT (ALL Voteb)

Total Grant  Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. y A

Major HEaD—
Q. LoANS AND ADVANCES BY THE

StaTE/UNiON TERRITORY
GOVERNMENTS

Original 19,88,77,500 :
. 19,91,27,600 16,81,08,024 —3,10,19,576
Supplementary 2,50,100 ) : .
Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 4,03,72,400

The expenditure shown above does not include an amount of Rs. 4,37,417
met by advances from the Contingency Fund sanctioned in February and
March, 1965, which remained unrecouped to the Fund by authorisation of
Parliament before the close of the year.

_JNotes and Comments .

(i) In view of the large saving of Rs. 3,10.20 lakhs, the supplementary grant
of Rs. 2.50 lakhs, obtained on the 21st December, 1964, could have been
restricted to a token vote.

(ii) The amount surrendered (Rs. 4,03.72 lakhs) was in_excess of the amount
available for surrender (Rs. 3,10,20 lakhs) by Rs. 93.52 lakhs.

(iii) (a) The saving occurred mainly in the following cases:—

St. F Saving (and
No. Group head Provision  its percentage = Reasons and remarks
to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)
1° Q.1 (a) 4 A. Loans to 15,70.00 2,18.21 Mainly due to reduction

Kerala State Electricity (14%,) of the State’s Plan outlay

- Board (Power) ' on Power Schemes, as a
' _ measure of economy.

2 Q.L(b)B. For Schemes - 15.06.  6.86 _ Non-payment of loans to

under the Five Year Plans - . - (46%) Municipal Councils and

Corporations for Slum Clear-
ance Schemes, due to late
receipt of proposals (Rs. 4

" lakhs). Reasons for the
balance saving are awaited
from  the  Controlling
Officer.

_The savings under this
head in the years 1962-63
and 1963-64 were also
appreciable (15 per centand
26 per cent respectively).

1023554




116 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE
GOVERNMENT (Arn VorEp)—Contd.

Sl. Saving (and
No.  Group head Provision  its perceniage  Reasons and remarks
to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

3 Q.I(c) 4. Loans under - Due to non-completion of
Land Improvement Loans 10.00 2.41  formalities for the payment
and Agriculturist Loan Act (24%) of loans, In certain cases.

The savings under this
head in the years 1962-63
and 1963-64 were also
appreciable (41 per cent
and 19 per cent respectively)

4 Q.I(e) 10. Short-term Disbursement of less loan
credit to cultivators 40.00 19.11 by Government mainly due
(48%) to the cultivators in the
Package Districts of Allep-
pey and Palghat having
availed themselves of the
credit facilities extended by
the Reserve Bank of India
(Rs. 17.40 lakhs).

5 Q.I(c) 14 F. Loan Assis- Mainly due to reduction

tance to poor holders of 6.00 2.44 in the State’s Plan outlay
rubber cultivation (41%) on Plantation Industries,

ordered by Government
(Rs. 2 lakhs).

The saving under this
head in the year 1963-64
was also substantial (61 per

cent),
6 Q.I(f)2. Industrial Loans 7.00 1.08) -
(5%) |-
7 Q.I(f)9. Loans for Minor 7.00 1.48L Reasons for the saving
Irrigation ' (21%) pare awaited from the Con-
trolling Officer.
8 Q.I(f)1l. Loans to Kerala R
State Electricity Board for 5.00 4.92
Rural Electrification in © (98%)

Block Areas

e



S,

No.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT.» No. LV-—LOANS "AND ADVANCES BY THE
‘GOVERNMENT (ALL Votep)—Contd,

.Group head:

Q.I(h)(i) 10. Kerala Soaps .
and Oils Limited

Q.L(h)(i)11. The Kerala
Ceramics Limited

Q.I(h)(i) 12. The Travan-
core Plywood Industries
Limited ;

Q.I(h) (i) 13. Travancore
Rubber Works Limited

Q.I(h) (i) 14. Trivandrum
Spinning Mills Limited.
Q.I(h) (xxx) 25. Loans
under State Aid to Indus-
tries Act

Q.I(h) (xxx) 35, for Apcxl |

Weavers’ Co-operative
Society for the establishment
of a Dyeing and Printing
Factory

Q.I(h) (xxx) 36. Public .
Co-operation Schemes—
Construction Services

Q.I(h) (xxx) 46. Loans to
Settlers in Bhoodan and

" and gramdan lands

1z

.. Saving (and -
Provision its percentage
to provision)

Reasons and remarks

(In lakhs of rupees)

13.24

17.60

2.89

16.23

22.96

2.00

1.00

1.00

92.00

13.24
(100%,)

17.60
(100%)

2.89
(100%)

16.23
(100%)

22.96
(100%)
1.19
(60%)

1.00
(100%,)

1.00

(100%)

2.00
(100%,)

Non-adjustment,* owing
to the delay in finalisation,
of the value of the assets,
as on 24th February, 1964,
of the Government Com-
mercial Concerns, converted
into Joint Stock Companies,

Due to non-completion
of formalities in respect
of loan applications received.

Due to non-finalisation of
the details of the scheme.

Reasons - for the saving
of Rs.0.62 lakh are
awaited from the Controlling
Officer; the balance saving
of Rs. 0.38 lakh was attri-
buted to non-drawal by the
Kerala Pradesh Bharat
Sevak Samaj of an amount
of Rs. 38,000 sanctioned
to it in March, 1965.

During the years 1962-63
and 1963-64 also the entire

provision remained unuti-
lised.

Due to non-issue of the
rules regulating the grant
of loans.

In the year 1963-64 also,
the entire provision under
this head remained une
utilised.



118

St

18

19

20
21
22

23

24

No.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No.

LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE

GOVERNMENT (ALt Votep)—Contd.

- Group head

Q.I(h)(xxx) 47. Loans
under settlement scheme
for landless agricultural
labourers in poramboke
lands

Q.I(h)(xxx) 48. Loans to

nsumer Co-operatives

Q.I(h) (xxx) 51. Loans for’
Rural Industries Programme

| O.I(h){xsx)58. Loans o

Private Industrial Estates

Q.L(h) (xxx) 54. Loans to
Kerala Soaps and Oils
Limited

‘Q.I(h) (xxx) 56. Loans to

Kerala Ceramics Limited

Q.I(h) (xxx) 57. Loans to
Trivandrum Rubber
Works Limited

Q.I(h) (xxx)60. National
Loan Scholarship Scheme

Provision

4.00-

N

5.50

1.50

4.85

1.75

14.00

.00

Saving (and
its percentage

Reasons and remarks .- .

to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

4.00
(100%)

1.16 .

(58%)

Provision proved unneces-
sary, based on. revised
pattern of assistance sance
tioned in February, 1965..

Payment of less amount
of loans to wholesale stores,
primaries and branches ag
the Government of India

- did not agree to provide

1.19
(22%)

1.50
(100%,)

4.13
(1009%,)
2

(57%) J

175
(100%)

4.59
©(83%)

full assistance.

During 1963-64 also, the
saving under this head was
appreciable (23 per cent of
the provision).

Reasons for the saving
are awaited from the Con-
trolling Officer. .

Due to non-finalisation
of the terms and conditions
for the payment of loans.

Due to reduction of Plan
expenditure, ordered by
Government.

Non-adjustment, owing
to delay in finalisation,
of the value of the assets, as
on 24th February, 1964,
of the Government Com-
mercial Concern, converted
into a Joint Stock Company,

Due. mainly to the delay
in completion of formalities
for the award/renewal of
scholarships, ~ -~ -~ -

In the year 1963-64 also,
the saving under this head
‘was appreciable (44 per cent
of the provision).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 119

GRANT No. LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY ‘THE
GOVERNMENT (AL VoTep)—Coneld.

" (b) The Sa.vinés were péu'tiy offset by excesses under certain other heads.

(iv) In the following case, the supplementary grant of Rs. 2,50 lakhs, -obtained
on theé 2lst December, 1964, proved excessiver—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Q. I(g)(1)Loans to Repatriates
from Burma

S.  2.50 2.50 ©0.79 —1.71

The saving, which formed 68 per cent of the provision, was stated to
be due to arrival of less number of: repatriates-in this State than expected.

'PUBLIC DEBT—REPAYMENT . (ALt Crargen)

Total Actual Excess+
Appropriation  Expenditure - Saving—

- Major Heaps—

O. Pusuc Desr
R. INTER-STATE SETTLEMENT

Original 72,11,50,800}
Supplementary

72,11,50,800 65,18,40,551 —6,93,10,249

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st Marck, 1965) 6,94,68,300

Notes and Comments '
The saving of Rs. 6,93. 10 lakhs, forming about 10 per cent of the original
provision, occurred mainly under the following group heads:—

Total Actual Excess 4
Group head Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
_ (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) O.I.Permanent Debt—
Loans bearing
interest
0, - 6.00

R, —6.00



120 APPROFRIATION ACCOUNTS
PUBLIC DEBT—REPAYMENT (AL CHARGED)—Concld.

The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-purchase and non-
cancellation of securities; as anticipated, ST e T

" ! In the preceding two years also, the entire provision under this head
remained unutilised. : il = o o ‘

Group head - Total Actnal Excess-
Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) O.II. Floating Debt
Other floating loans.

- 0. 56,00.00 ;
‘R. ' —7,09.00 489100  48,94.00 +3.00

. The net saving of Rs. 7,06 lakhs, forming 13 per cent of the original pro-
vision, was stated to be due to the fact that Ways and Means Advances to
the extent anticipated were not found necessary, on account of non-rece;pt
o}f; debits from the Government of India for the food grains supplied by
them.

The saving under this head in the year 1963-64 was also appreciable
(17 per cent of the original provision): “ * s



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS" {2l

" Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals in respect of recoveries
- adjusted in the accounts in ' reduction of experiditure

o '.,\.":
Actuals compared
. Number and name of Grant Budget dotuals  with Bufg«t
Page or Appropriation Estimates Estimates
Mors 4
. . Rs. - Rs. Rs,

12 I. Land Revenue ogge” - LTt z00
. 18 :+ . . VIII - Elections 10,36,100- - 10,24,000 ~—12,100
18 IX, Heads of States, Ministers . vy, ud T

and Headquarters Staff '1,60,300" - - —1,60,300
20 . X. District Administration and :

o : Miscellaneous « 1,58,200 S5 —1,58,200
22 . XIIL Police s 37,71,400 = 45,95,300 ' 4-8,23,900
24 XIV. State Insurance and Miscel- .. S o TR

- Janeous o R 4,31,300 = 3412127 90,088
25 XV, Scientific Departments (106,500 - - ... . —1,06,500
+25.-  XVI. - University Education - 7 3,62,586 +3,62,586
flO XX. Public Health L . 12,000 ¢ 1,992 —10,008

42 'XXI. Public Health Engineering  53,19,800  89,81,838 --36,62,038
47  XXII. Agriculture 22,30,200 . 19,49,528 —2,80,672

. 50+ XXIII., Fisheries.- @ - -7 ! 35,000 - 6,800 —28,200
53  XXV. Animal Husbandry 1,44,800 . —1,44,800

"5¢ XXVI. Co-operation 9,69,000  3,93209 —5,75,701

‘55  XXVIL : Industries” "=~ .* . * 20,09,900 849,117 —I1,60,783
61 XXIX. Labour and Employment 4,82,400 19,607 —4,62,793
66 XXXII, Irrigation 1,19,38,900 1,33,62,302 --14,23,402
69 XXXIII. Public Works 4,48,49400 4,37,23,475 —I11,25,925
79 XXXV, Transport Schemes 35,40,000 27,69,539 —7,70,461
83 XXXVII. Pensions—

Charged - 900 = —900
Voted ©13,48,400 14,30,190 481,790

85 XXXIX. Forest 3,24,900 3,09,131 —15,769
86 XL. Miscellaneous 31,700 o8 -31,700
87 XLI. Miscellaneous Contributions

and Assignments 300 v — 300

TR

R s




122 APPROPRIATION ‘ACCOQUNTS.,
APPENDIX—Concld.

........

e P N T . ~dctuels compared
Number and.name of Grant Budgel - Actuals - with Budget

Page or Appropriation Estimates Estimates
G e More+
Rs. ~ Rs. Rs.

83 XLIII. Capital Outlay on :
Public Health 6,60,000 8,05,179 +1,45,179
91 XLIV. Capital Outlay on
Agricultural * Im-
" provement = © we 22,00,000 +22,00,000
92 XLV. Capital Outlay on ' ’
o Co-operatives and
on Industrial Deve-

lopment 1,31,34,000  19,33,875 —1,12,00,125
95 XLVI, Capital Outlay on

Irrigation 3,15,000 67,63,701 +64,48,701
99 XLVII. Capital Outlay on ; ' '

Public Works 87,54600  86,51,869  —1,02,731
106 XLVIII. Capital Outlay on a :

Other Works w4 2,526 +2,526
111 LII. Commuted Value of

Pensions 1,50,000  3,28,118 +1,78,118

112 LIII. Capital Qutlay on
Schemes of Govern-

ment Trading 11,35,54,900 32,38,02,559 +21,02,47,659

. Charged 900 B . — 900
Total ’ '

Voted 21,54,70,700 42,46,07,743 +20,91,37,043



A

&




\ (@

Comptroller and Auditor General of India
1966

PRINTED BY THE S.G.P. AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESS,
TRIVANDRUM, 1968.



